Rule 2 46 Form 2 23B(CH}

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Namne of Company Company Number
GRS Inns Limuted (In Adnmunistration) 03896809
[n the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court 1494 of 2010

{tuli name of cowt)

(a) Inscrt tull name(s) and ~ We (a) David Christian Chubb and Michael John Andrew Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,

address(esyot the  Plumtree Court, London, EC4A 4HT
administrator(s)

(b) tnsert place of meeting  hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held
() Insert date of meeting (b) by correspondence
on (¢) 29" April 2010
at which
1 Proposals were approved

A creditors' commuitee was not formed

Signed % Cj Q C-\

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated @6 /05 /10

FATE RREADMOLE

e any contact mtormation in
you do, it will help Companies

1t there 15 a query on the torm

Jn that you ginve will be visible T 02071 2 \% '2/ 23S S

e record

DX Exchange

D™ Number B
“‘l\l ‘“ ||| |“ ‘| “\“““\“ When you have complied and signed this torm please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Compauntes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardifl

>
<«
]
14
=
-
<
(2]

08!05!2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




<1

PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS (g

VYoIurev v
COMPANIES HOUSE

Adl

GRS Inns Limited — in Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court | avaunivs

Case No. 1494 of 2010

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

13 April 2010




ceoe

(A

be-9¢

Gec -Gl

14
el
¢l

b1 —01

V-
(s)ebed

ucielsiuiwpe jo asodind ayy Buiasiyose 1o} s|esodoid s10jeaSiuILpY julor — (UOIJRIISIUIWPY UL} pajiw] suuf SYO

slieye Jo Juawale)s sy Jo Ado)

Aonjod Atanaooal sjuawasingsip pue buibieyo sioiessiuiwipy ay

(6 ou

a010eld ADUDA|OSU] JO JUBLUAIRIS UPM 2OUBDRIODDR UI) $89) SIojRljsiuiwpe o) @pinb s10)ipalo v ~ || Hed

29)JILUIOD SI0}IPaI0 BY) pue SIO)NPaID jO Bueaw jeniul 8y — | Hed

- Slomsue pue wco._ummw:_u UouIlioD

Junoo22e sjuswAed pue s)diooay

uolieWIojUl JoY30 pue Alojnieig  p

sliefje Jo Juawelels 9

uonesqisiuiupe jo asodind ay) buiaaiyoe 10} sjesodold q

81Ep 0} SUOIJOB SIOJRJISIUILPY BY) JO Alewwns pue Auedwo) auy) jo Aojsiy Joug

©

- slesodoud Jo Juswse}s SI0JENSILILIPY 8y

Juswinoap siy) Jo asoding

Y
soo1puaddy

€

4

L
uoljoag

Sjuajuon




1. Purpose of this document

| wrote to all creditors on 24 February 2010 to explain that GRS Inns Limited (“the Company") had entered into Administration and that
Michael Jervis and | had been appointed as Joint Administrators (“the Administrators™) on 19 February 2010

We were appointed as Administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company We will act until such time as our
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration have been agreed by creditors and implemented, following which the
Administration will be ended

The purpose of administration ts to achieve one of the following objectives -

(a)  Pnmarly, rescuing the Company as a going concern, or falling that

(b)  Achieving a better result for the Company'’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being 1In Adminuistration), or finally

(c) Realising property in order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

For the reasons detailed in this document, objective (b) 1s being pursued as it was not reasonably practicable to rescue the Company
as a going concern

Thts document and its appendices form the Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration as
required by Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Sch B1 |A86")

Creditors are asked to vote upon the Administrators’ proposals and to fix the Administrators’ remuneration in the form of a meeting by
correspondence by returning the enclosed Form 2 25B together with details of your claim on the enclosed claim form We have set 29
Apnl 2010 as the date by which these must be returned Please note that you will be bound by the proposals If they are approved by

the requisite majonity of creditors It 1s important therefore that you read this document carefully

Please note that you are not obliged to return the Form 2 25B if you do not wish to vote on the resolutions and you will not prejudice
your claim and entitlement to a dividend, should there be one, if you do not vote, or If your claim is submitted after the date mentioned
above

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
3of32




EEioY
uonensiuiwpe jo asodind ayy Buiasiyoe Joj sjesodoid sicjensinwpy Julop — (UoneASIVIWPY ul) pajiu sui] SHO

safep pe pugibug
i SJUBJUN0DDY pasaleys jo ainysu| ey} Aq ssavonnorsd Asusajosur se Joe 0] wopbBuiy pajiun ayj ul pasusedlf ase SINSP YN pue qanyd Jd Amgert jeuostad
noyim pue sjuabe sy se Apedold pue ssauIsng 'sieje sy abeuety 0] PI7 SUU SHO JO SIOJRUSILILLPY JUWIOf S& pajuiodde uasq aAey SIASP VI PUE GaNYD OJ

pajWiIT SUU| SHO JO JOJBJISIUIWPY JUtof
aqqnyd 2d

p«/\.\@lw paubig

6Gez €122 0Z0 uo ‘alowpeslig aje)y ‘enbes)oo Aw yoejuod
0) ajeysay jou op asea|d ‘pasodoid Buiag si feym 10 ‘aSeS SiLy O} punoiByoeq ay) Buipiebas suonsanb Jo suIBdUOD Aue aaey noA J|

juswnoop siy) jo asodind "l




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

a. Brief history and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date
Background

The Company is a subsidiary of London Town Plc (“LTP") and I1s one of four principal operating subsidiaries (together “the Group”)
The Group owned or operated 441 public houses across the UK under three divisions -

s the leased estate which comprised the Group’s freehold and long leasehold pub portfolio,
+ the managed estate which managed pubs held under tenancy or lease agreements with other pub owners, and
e the managed services which operated pubs on behalf of other pub owners

The Company was acquired by the Group in December 2007 in an effort to expand the Group's portfolio The Company operated the
managed estate, consisting of 42 pubs held under tenancy or lease agreements with other pub owners and a varying number of pubs
owned by other companies within the Group In addition, the Company provided head office and management functions for fellow
Group companies from leasehold office premises in Attleborough, Norfolk and therefore the business of the Company was intrinsically
linked, operationally and financially, with the wider Group

The Company principally derived its income from the margin on sales, with other income from accommodation and leisure machines
The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment

During 2008, and like many of its competitors, the Group and the Company n particular began to experience increasingly difficult
trading conditions, primanly as a result of the smoking ban, minimum wage increases, the economic downturn, increased beer and
spint duties and stronger competition from supermarkets and other pub operators In addition, rental increases as well as rate rises
following changes in government policy also had a negative impact on financial performance As a result of these factors, in the nine
months to 30 September 2008 the Company Incurred a trading loss of circa £44K which deteriorated to a loss of £481K for the same
period i 2009 During that year, bar and food revenues had dechned by 8% and 12% respectively

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
50f 32




FANFLVR]
uonesiuiwpe jo asodind ayy Buiasiyse ioy sjesodoud siojensiunupy julor — (UoHEHSIUILPY Ul) pa}iunT] SUU| SN

sases| gnd suy Jo Jybie aseyoind o) uondo sAISHOXT e

{(juasuoo s plojpue| 0} alqns) sesiwaid 8210 PESY BY) U }S8Iaj P|oYasea] e
Auadosd jenjog|siu) e

SpJODal pallajsuel] e

SWEU uBWIOp 3| e

[IIMPOOL) o

- 10 paISISUOD p|Os S}asse ‘Aewiwins Ul ing jsanbal
Uo a|ge|ieAe si Jaya) siy} Jo Adod Jayun v 010z Aenige pg pajep SI0)Ipalo O} Joua) feljiul SIojelisiuiupy oy} 0} Xipuadde ue se
pepincid @1em UOIIOBSURI) BU} JO S|IEISP ||IN} ‘0] PUEB €] SON 82110B1d ADUBAJOSU| JO SjUSW)L]S JO Sslualuaiinbal syy yyim aouepiosoe u|

0000623 10} siseq ukaouod Buioh e uo ( toseysing ay, Jauiebol) pauwi
Buisea qnd | 1 pue pajwi saoiusg poddng gnd {7 0} pjos a1om Ssjasse pue ssauisng s Auedwo) ey} jo ped g0z Alenigad 61 UQ

S)}9SSE UleHad pue SsaulIsng Jo ajeg ()

pasueuly pue pabeuew uaaq aAey ssauisng pue sijeye s Auedwion ay) Ysiym ui Jsuuews ayj

d.11 o siojessiuiwpy se pajulodde os|e a1om SIAISI [SBYDIW Pue qqny) piaeq ‘Bulinjorisal jeisueuwy pue dnols) j|e1aA0 au} Jo Jed sy
Jo308a1p 9j0s s Auedwo) sy AQ siojelisiuILIpY S pajuiodde aiem SIAKOP [REYDIK PUE ggnyod piaeQq ‘010z Aenlged g1 uo ‘ABuipioooy

[eainuns s Auedwo) sy Jo} palinbal poddns

JO |2A3] 8y} uIeISNS 0} 8|geun sem dnoig sy} ‘Ajsewnn saueipisqns Bunesado s|qeyoid sy ul suonipuod Buipesy Buibus)ieyo Buioey

0S|e SEM JI UBUm s} B e ejoym e se dnolg) sy} uo ainssald Buiseasoul paoseid 6/g00z ul @ouewopad Buipel) Buiuipep s Auedwos

By} ‘JoAaMOH SJoploys)e)s JBYJ0 puUB SIsyueq S) Uo Jueljal Jjasy sem yalym ‘dnoic) ayy Agq papoddns sem Auedwo) ay) ‘A||eouoisiHy

Jayuny usas uoijisod |eioueuly Buuasiom s Auedworn ayy

uodn Bunoeduwn $)S00 UOBUILLIS) PBJRIDOSSE 8y} YIIM pauinial 9q o} A|oy)] 21om Sasea| AIBUOISIOAS! Jayio jey) pajedionue juswsbeuew
‘SUOIIIPUOD J83JELL UBAID) S)JS00 UoljeuUIwIg) Juesijiubis t paynsas yoiym Auedwo)) syj 0} pauinjal 8lam Soses| 89S0y} JO 9a4y)

‘600¢ Buung siseq Aleuoisianal e uo siojelado 1oyjo 0} sases| gnd Jo Jequinu e paubisse Ajsnoinaid pey Auedwon sy ‘uoippe uj

sjesodoud jo juswaiels siojedIsILILpPY ayL 'z




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

+ Furniture and equipment in the head office and the eight pubs
« 47 head office staff (excluding eight being transferred to other parts of the existing Group)

The Purchaser was also granted an option to purchase some or all of the remaining 34 pubs, subject to offers from other parties

The sale was an integral element of a wider financial restructuring to split the operational functions of the Group from the administrative
functions, thus enabling each part of the Group to focus on its respective business Other aspects of the overall transaction included a
sale of LTP’s shares in another subsidiary, London Town Management Services Limited Two other subsidiaries, GRS Pubs Limited
and GRS Pub Investments Limited are not in an insolvency procedure and continue to trade

As part of the transaction, the Company entered into a short term agency agreement whereby LT Pub Support Services Limited agreed
to manage those pubs not sold at no cost to the Company, thus enabling an assignment of the leasehold interests for value to be
explored

Since completion of the sale, the Purchaser has exercised the option to acquire 16 of the remaining 34 public houses and is currently
considering whether to exercise the option on 1 further public house These disposals have achieved nominal constderation because no
premium value was attributed to the leasehold interests in those premises and no offers were received from other parties However, the
assignments have saved jobs which has reduced potential preferential claims as the Purchaser has agreed to accept a transfer of
relevant employee contracts on completion of the assignments

A further five leasehold pub properties are currently in the process of being sold, three to guarantors under the leases and two to other
parties Consideration will be in the region of £20,000, of which £2,000 has been received The 12 remaining pubs have been closed
and the relevant landlords of 11 sites have accepted a surrender of the lease

The sale of the Company’s assets and associated transactions has resulted in the following benefits for the estate -

- All 55 head office jobs have been preserved, employee contracts that were not transferred to the Purchaser were transferred to
other Group companies,
- Itis anticipated that completion of the lease assignments will save circa 110 of the 151 jobs in the Company’s pub portfolio,

- This has reduced potential employee preferential claims by circa £132,000 and eliminated possible claims for redundancy and
pay in heu of notice,

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
7 of 32




ceieg

uoiessiuiwpe jo asodind ayj Buiasiyse uoy sjesodoid siciensIuIUPY JUIGE —~ (UOIJRIISILIWPY Ul) pajitu] sul) SO

1)0-19s |enualod pue LoIBIIoUODRI JISUR) U USED 0] 128lgng lin4/eiued 1Sl 91 JsUER Ul Yse)

spiojpue| ealisadsal ayy Aq SUIe|2 181UN0D 0} 10alqns aq Agly  UolelSILIIPY INBERE]

0} Joud pajeoea sasnoy olgnd ul pajenyis sjasse sAuedwo) auY) 0} SJe[S4 SSIUCLW 9saY | UIRIa0LN 826'se sasnoy BuioBing
| pua teak ay) e Auedwion) sy AqQ Lo-ualiim 84 pinom asay)

_ AUeuIpIO  UonessIuIWIPY au) 0] Joud 13| 1eu) Yels Jauuoy AQ pamo saiuow o) s)e|ey Alayiun 0Z5'cl [0JJU0D Si0]0ap BRIS
Alaa02al JO §1S09

pajeIn0sse ay) 0} anp suua) Juswesibe Aoualbe ay) Japun pajiwi $921A19g Hoddng and standdns w1y

17 01 pasisisuel aiam pue jusunuiodde uodn ssuiysew Buiieb ur play seiuoLw o) slejey N 069't AQ pamo sjunowy
Auedwoo

aoueInsul ay) Aq poaibe usag jou aaey juasaid 1B INg PARIIGNS U9SG aABY SWIBJD 9S3Y |, uiesoun 20211 SWIED 9oUBINSU|

Jj0-3es a|gissad o} 1algns ale pue sysodap Alddns pue juai ‘Alemaiq o} 9)ejeY UIBLI&OUN B6Z /171 syisodap Alamaig

1J0-185 |eijualod o) 1aelgns ale yoiym sialjddns o) sysodep puoq asudwiod urepaouN 998'2G 1| slojgap Alpung

Uiekiaoun Ajjualng ale builiy pue unowe ay | ind/ened GGH'Gh sa|qeAIadal apel |
{(¥S¥ 293 Se vIOS ey Ul UMOLS) senijigel| aseyaind a1y 9An0adsal oy jsulebe

19510 29 | anjea Aue pue sjuawaslbe aseyoind any o} }0algns ale SaDIYDA 10jOW | [N Z89'2v S3[0IYaA JOJOW

Alanoosy Jo 3 (ylos fad se) {\vlos Jad sB)
SIUALILIOT SI0jRNSILILIPY woadsoid a5I|eay 0} palewWwIs] |ossy

~ xipuaddy e 1l Jo AdoD B YOB)IE pUB MOJOq YOS U} UO JUSWILLIOD SIOjessIulpY 8y A1oA00a8l Jo sjoadsold anoadsal
Jiayy pue (\y10S,) SlieyE JO JUDWSERIS ,SI0J0a1IP BY) Ui UMOYS S}asSE pasijealun ay) BurAjnuspl s|ge) e mo|ag Jno }9s SIOJeJSILIWLPY 8y |

sjosse pasijeaiun (1)

8/ 823 Bui|2i01 sluswAedeid / Sio)gap [enpisal pue $9g'GEF JO jueq Je YSED PaIdA0IaL 0S| SABY SIOJBASIUIPY 8Y ]

suojjesijeal yasse JayyQ (1l

000'22%3 eoi Ag swied 10)ipaso painoasun Buionpal Agalayy ‘saiyiqel| apel; jeuonesado s Auedwo?) au) Jo
UIBMISO PO|Ilos SBY PajiLUI SJUSLWIISaAU} gnd SHO pue J8SByding 3y} JO saluedwiod pajeIdosse jel) S1BME 0S| SJE SIOJeNSIUIWPY 8y |

(wnuue Jad uolw g |3 Ajgjewixoidde) Juas pue suonepide|p 1oy swig)d piojpue; pajebii sey sesiwaud
8y} 10 Z| Inq {e Jo [esodsip jusnbasqns pue ‘Juswaalbe Aousbe sy Aq pajeyioey ‘sgnd s Auedwod sy jo Buipesy penujuod sy -

s|esodoud jo jJuawaje)s slojelisiuiwupy ayl Z




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Objective of the Administration

The Company’s business was loss making and would have required a substantial injection of working capital to fund ongoing trading
following the Administrators’ appointment The Group was not in a position to continue support and therefore it was not reasonably
practicable to rescue the Company as a going concern The Administrators are therefore pursuing the objective of achieving a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole, than would be likely if the Company were wound up, without first being in Administration

Dividend prospects

The Company has no secured creditors There are no preferential claims in respect of the head office functions as the associated
employees have been transferred to the Purchaser or other parts of the existing Group There are no preferential claims for wage
arrears In respect of the pubs as these are met under the terms of the agency agreement but there may be preferential claims for
holiday pay The Administrators anticipate that funds will become avallable for distnbution to preferential creditors but it 1s too soon to
forecast the likely timing and amount

It 1s hoped that there may be a distribution to non preferential unsecured creditors In due course The Administrators caution that this
will depend upon future asset realisations and Administration costs, including potential corporation tax habilities which the
Administrators must provide for pending tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs The Admmnistrators will provide further
information in future reports

Ending the Administration

The Administrators envisage that once the objective of the Administration has been achieved, and if there are sufficient funds with
which to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, the Company will be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation unless it will be more
cost effective to seek court permission to distnibute to unsecured creditors in the Adminustration In that case and if permission is
granted, notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch B1 {A86 would be filed with the Registrar of Companies on completion of the Admimstration,
following registration of which the Company will be dissolved three months later

Alternatively, if it transpires that there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will file notice
under Paragraph 84(1) Sch B1 IA86 with the Registrar of Companies, following registration of which the Company will be dissolved
three months later If appropnate, the Administrators will iInstead make an application to court under Paragraph 79 Sch B1 1A86 for the
Administration to be ended accompanied by a petition under Section 124 1A86 for the Company to be wound up

GRS Inns Limited (iIn Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
9 of 32




Zeio Qi
uoljel)siulwpe jo asodind eyl Buiasiyse 10} sjesodold  StojelsiuUpY Jutol — {(UCIJBLISIVIWPY Ul) Paj il sUUl SHO

10 ‘LN02 By} JO Japlo Aue y)Im SOUBPIOIDE Ul JOB 8SIMIBYIO 10 uoiepinbi)

Alejunjoa sioppsld ojul Auedwo) ayy aoe|d |Im SIOJRISILILPY By} ‘pajuelt jou si uoissiuad §| J8)e| SYIUOLW 991U} POAJOSSID

9q [m Auedwod ay) yoiym Jo uonensibar Buimo|jo) ‘9gy| 19 UoS 8 ydeibeled Japun saiuedwon) jo Jensibay ayy 0 ao1j0u Aq

pus ue 0} 1ybnoiq g ||m UONBASIUIWLPY 8y} ‘USAIB si uoissiuad Yans J| SI0)psId [eljualajeld-uou pamnoasun o) ‘Aue Ji ‘spuny
sn|dins aingu)sIp 0) SI0jRNSILILPY By} MmOjje 0} N0 8y} 0} Aldde Aew siojelsiuupy oy ‘ejejdwoo ale sjesodsip 19sse aouQ ()

- S30UBISWNIID Juasald sy ul
jeonoeld pue eARaYe 1800 JsowW ay) Buisq se suondo Buimoljo) ay) ansind o) Ysim 0) A[ai| 8Je SI0jel]sILiwpyY 8y} asuesul tejnaped
SIy} U ing ‘pus ue 0} uonensiuiwpy ay) Bulg o) Jepio ul seifeyelis 8IN0l JIXa, JO UOIBUIGUIOD B 10 AUE 98N ABW SIojeNSIUILPY 841 (A

08V 18 uos (£)59 ydeiBeied Jspun si0}pald painoasun 0} SUOKNGLISIP 93 ew o] uoissiusd 1o) Ynod o} uonesidde ue
| BW UOIB.ISIP JidY} Je ABW SIOJR)SIUILPY Oy} ‘SI01IPSId paindasun o) a|ge|leAR aWoaq (M SpUNy Jey} Uil SIojeqsiuiwpy ayr )| (Al

uoljelaunwal SI10jensIuIWLpPY ay) Jo Led se UoNER.SIUIWPY 8Y) JO }S0O B SE Jalu
aq ||1m Buiop os 40 s1S00 8} pue Jojepinbij Jusnbasqns e Aq uoiesipnipe 10} SIOYP8IS PSINYBSUN J0 swielo ay) ajdiouud ul ysijqe)se
UONBIOSIp JIDY} & AW SIOJeISIUILIPY BU) ‘SIONPaID PaInoasun 1o} S|Ge|IBAB SWIQ08q {|iM SPUNY Jey) YUIY) slojensiuiwpy auy i (i

sjesodoud

asay} 0} [ejuapioul asodind tayjo Aue 10} 0 Suonesijeal J1ay) asIWIXeW 0} 10 Auedwon) ay) Jo sjasse ay) aalasald pue jos10.d

0} JO uoneJsIuIpY Sy} Jo asodind 8y} aAIYOR 0] JaPIO Ul D|GRIISOP JaPISUCD UDIBIISIP 119} Ul A3y} Se SIO)BASILIWPY SE siamod

lisy} ||e asioiexe Ajjelauab pue sbuiy Jayjo yons (e op j|eys s10jeliSIuILPY SU} ‘UOIHIPPE U] SSIMIBYI0 J0 98V JO 900Z PUB S86 )
sjoy seluedwoy) sy} sopun saey Aew Auedwo) ayp jey) swield Aue ensind ‘syeudoidde yi ‘pue syebisoaul Aew siopensiuwpy syl (I

{(uonensiulwpy Ul Buiaqg ysay Inoyym) dn punom siem Auedwon ay) yi AjexI| q pinom
UBY)} 2j0yMm B Se SI0JIPaid s Auedwlog 8y 1o} INsel 1o)jaq B SASIYOE 0} JopIO Ul Juaipadxa JapISU0d pinom A9y} Se Jouuew e yons
ur suonesijeal josse wouy Auodoid pue sieye ‘ssauisng s Auedwod sy aoueuly pue abeUBL 0} BNUIUOD ||IM SICIRNSIUILIPY 8y (1

uonesisiuipe jo asodind sy} Buineiyoe Joy sjesodoid Buimojjo) au} axew SI0JeNSIUIWPY 8y |

uonessiuiwpy ay) Jo asodind syj Buiasiyoe 1o} sjesodold g

s|esodoud jo Juswa)le)s SI0JRNISIUILPY SU ) Z




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

(b) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place the Company into creditors’ voluntary iquidation In these
circumstances, It 1s proposed that David Chubb and Michael Jervis be appointed as Joint Liquidators and any act required or
authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be done by either or both of them 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
Sch B1 1A86 and Rule 2 117(3) IR86, creditors may nominate alternative hiquidators, provided that the nomination 1Is made
after the receipt of these proposals and before they are approved, or

(c) If it transpires that there are insufficient funds with which to make a distribution to unsecured non-preferential creditors, once
all of the assets have been realised and the Administrators have concluded all work within the Administration, the
Administrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch B1 1A86 with the Registrar of Companies, following registration of
which the Company will be dissolved three months later or the Administrators will make an application to court under
Paragraph 79 Sch B1 1A86 for the Administration to be ended accompanied by a petition under Section 124 I1A86 for the

Company to be wound up

vi) The Administrators shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 IA86 in respect of any action of theirs as
Administrators 14 days after they cease to be joint administrators of the Company or in any case at a time determined by the court

vi) It 1s proposed that the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators and the varicus grades of their staff according to their firm'’s usual charge out rates for work of this
nature and that disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ own firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) be charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firm’'s policy as set out In Appendix B It
wilt be for the general body of creditors to fix the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements

Creditors are asked to vote upon the following matters -
* The approval of the Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration,

e The basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements,

o The timing of the Administrators’ discharge from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 IA86

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
11 of 32




FANE A
uosnesisiviwpe jo asodind ayj Suiasiyoe 10} s|esodoad SI0JRIISIUILPY 1ULOM — (UOIJRIISIUIIPY Ul) pajiwi suuy SH9

$OSSAIPPE PUB SOLIBU SI0)PSID JO 3INPaYIS e ym Jayiabioy ‘0 xipuaddy je pauoeye si sieye Jo juawale)s ayi Jo Adoo

Papn[oxa ale Jap|oya.ieys 9|0s se (UOHBASILILIPY Ul) O]d UMO) LOpUOT JO S|ejap ay] e
POPN|OUI JOU I8 SOSSAIPPE SIONPRIO By e
+893 Jo aoualayip e ul Bunnsal sioypalo splebal se snjdins/Aousioyep
pajewnsa pue sioppalo jenuaiajald-uou spiebas se snjdinsjAouaioep pajewiise Ussmlaq J011a UOIISOdSUEL) JOUIW € SI 918y | e
LOIJELLLIOUI BU] L0 NIPNE UR JO alnjeu ay) ul BuiyiAue Jno pailied 10U aARY SIOBNSILIWPY 8Y] e
UONEAISIUILLPY 3Y} JO $1S02 8Y) Jo sjasse s Auedwon
ay) Buisijeas Jo s)1S02 8Y) JOj SpeW USa(g SeY UoIsiAold Ou ‘SIieYe JO JuaLsIe)s auy) JO JeULIO) PJEPUER)S aU) Y)IM SOUBPI0JJR U] e

- slieye JO JUSLWS)E}S ) U0 SIUSWIWOD BUImO||0) U} 8YELL SIOJRLSILILIPY SY )

J10}JoaJIp 8|0s 8y} ‘UBUERYINg
- WelAA JN Ag paubis sem juswaes ay )l 0102 JUdy | Uo SIojelSIuiLPY 84} 0} PRiaAI|ap SEM SJIRJJR JO JUSWI)B]S S J0jaalip ay |

: siiejje Jo juawalejs ‘o

sjesodoud jo juawoale}s ,siojeljsiuIPY 3yl 7




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

d. Statutory and other information
Court details for the Administration:

Full name:

Trading name:

Registered number-

Registered address.

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary:
Date of the Administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:
Appointor’'s / applicant’s name and address:
Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’ responsibilities-

Proposed end of the Administration:

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the company’s net
property:

Whether and why the Administrators intend to apply to court under
Section 176A(5) |IA86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation{EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Any other information which the Administrators think necessary to
enable creditors to decide whether or not to vote for adoption of
the proposals:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Case Number 1494 of 2010

GRS Inns Limited

GRS Inns Limited

03896809

12 Plumtree Court, London, EC4A 4HT

Willlam Buchanan

Alastair Ferguson (resigned 17/03/2010)

None

19 February 2010

DC Chubb & MJA Jervis of 12 Plumtree Court, London, EC4A 4HT
The director, 12 Plumtree Court, London, EC4A 4HT

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being In
Admnistration)

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, any act required or
authorised to be done and all the powers and functions of the
Administrators of the Company may be done by either David Christian
Chubb andfor Michael John Andrew Jervis jointly or alone

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation or Dissolution
Uncertain at this time
N/A

N/A
The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this

Administration andg the proceedings are main proceedings
N/A

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

. 13 of 32




ceiovl

uonesisiunupe jo asodind ay Bulaaiyoe 1o} sjesodold (S103enSILILPY JUIOL — (UOBEISILILIPY L) PajiWI SUU| SHD

sjuswAed sanoadsal sy} 0] UOHE|SH Ul 8ouUaIayip Buiwy B 01 @np sI Yyoiym 959°'63 Jo 1digaal Buipun) 1au B Ajuaung s aJay |
wawsalfe Asuabe sy Jepun pajiwi seaialeg poddng gng |7 Ag aigeied samigel sy 01 eejar sydieast Buipuny ay] |

¥2G'00€

63502}

9/¢
911'6L
L94°1¥

£80°'LCY

9z

(A4
6£T'6.
¥69'05
8187
¥o8'ce
090241
966't
000'GL
|

"
L
3

(3) 12301,

9JON

puey ui yse)
sjuawied |e10]

583) SdVHO

uay

sBuluies jo Juswiyoeye g N ‘JAVd
sjuawied

s)dionay |ejo |

10491

S99 SdyYH? 40} Buipung
jual 10} Buipun 4
sBuiwes Jo Juswyoele g |N ‘JAVd Jol Buipung
sjuswAedaid/sioigeq
yueq je yse

saipadold gng
ywswdinba 90130 peay
Auadoud aonjoc peap
Auadoud jenjoayayu
SpJ40DaJ paLIsjsuUel |
aWEeU Ulewo(

|impoog)

s)diadey

0102 |udy g 03 0L0Z Alenagad gl poliad ay) Joj sjuawiAed pue sjdiadsy ,$10)RIISIUILPY JUIOL 38U} JO JIBIISqQY

junosae sjuawied pue sydieosay ¢




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

| The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee

Am | obliged to vote at the meeting that is being conducted by correspondence - “postal meeting”

You are not obliged to vote, and If you do not wish to vote there is no need to return the Form 2.25B to register your vote. You will
not prejudice your claim and entitlement to dividend If you do not do so

How do | ensure that my vote counts?

In order to be counted, a creditors’ vote must be received by the Administrators by 12 00 hours on the closing date specified on
Form 2 25B and must be accompanied by wntten details of the creditor’s claim (Rule 2 48(2))

If any vote i1s received without wntten detalls of the creditor's claim, or the Administrators decide that the creditor 1s not entitled to
vote according to Rules 2 38 and 2 39, that creditor's vote shall be disregarded {Rule 2 48(3))

The closing date shall be set at the discretion of the Administrators In any event, it must not be set less than 14 days from the date
of Issue of the Form 2 25B (Rule 2 48(4))

Who decides whether my claim ranks for voting purposes?

The Administrator has the power to accept or reject the whole or any part of your claim (Rule 2 39(1)) If he 1s in doubt whether your
claim should be admitted, he should mark it as objected to and allow you to vote If however, the objection 1s sustained, then your
vote will be declared invalid (Rule 2 39(3)) If your vote was cntical to the outcome of the meeting, this could change the resolutions
that were passed and/or result in a further meeting (Rule 2 39(4))

GRS Inns Limited {(in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrministration
15 of 32




Zejogl
uonesysiuiwpe jo asodind ayj Bulasiyoe 1o} sjesodold s10jeliSIUILIPY JUIOL — (UOJRASIUIWPY U1} pajin] SUU| SH9D

{(g)ge z ainy) sesodind Bunoa Joj anjea wnuWrLIW pajewise ue 1gap ay) uo jnd o) saaube J0)elsIuLLpY / UBLLIIBYD
8Y) SSB[UN ‘PAUIBIISISE JOU SI BNEA 8SOUM JGaP AUB 1O Junowe pajepinbijun ue 10} }gap € Jo 108dsal Ul 9J0A JOUUED JOHPDID

JAugenan yum wied Aw Ajuenb 3ok jouues | 1 suaddey jeym

((2)e ¢ 21ny) Auedwo 8y} upm pejIBUL0I ‘f8Ijaq SJ0JENSILILPY / S.UBUIBYD 8L JO }Seq oY) O} ‘J0U Bie OYMm pue Juss
sem Buijealt ay) JO 821j0U WOYM O} SI0JPaID ay) JO aNjeA Wl 9,06 Uey) aJow apnpul )l jsuieBbe Bunoa asoy) )i piieaul si uonjosal Auy

((1)et 7 8Ny} uonnjosal 8y} Lo BUOA $10)1PaI2 8U) JO anjeA Ul %06 JO $S30xa ul Ajluofew
e Aq payoddns J Bueauwl |eysod sioppalo sy 18 passed si Wway} 0} uonediipow Aue 1o sjiesodold au) sacidde o) uonnjosal

ésuonnjosal arosdde o) papaau ase sapuofew JeYp

(($)gE z 81N} pajunoa a1am SOJ0A 8} 1Y) 91ep ay} uoc paldde alam any jey} Ji SB G ¢ 8Ny Yym 2ouepiodoe
ul yo-18s Jo Aem Ag sjuswysnipe Aue pue wigR siy Jo joadsal ul 8jep Jey) Jaye wiy 0} apewl usaq aney jey} sjuswAied Aue ss9)
‘uoljefSIUILIpE palaua Auedwo) a8yl yoiym Uo ajep 8Yj je SB WIB|D S40}ipald € JO Junowe ay} o} Buipiodoe psjeindjes ale S3j0A

ésasodind Bunoa Joj wie|s Aw 2je|ndjes | op MoH
saoueswnoaD Jendiled Aue ul sda)s assy) buje) Jo sjuaw ay) Inoge adIApe |ebBa| ¥23s noA Jey) pusiuwodal S

(9gvl Lg yos (L)v2
ydeiBeled) sysarajui sioy) swiey Aiejun uoneiiSiurIpe ayj 1ey) aaalieq Aay) JI Lno2 ay 0} jeadde o} 1ybu ay) aAey 0s|e SI0)PaID)

({(v)6c 2 aIny) ysnl syuryy 3 se Jspio
18410 yons ayew Jo pjay aq bunssw Jayjoue jey] J8pio UBD ) UOISIDAP S JOJRAISIUILPY BY) 9818Aa) seop Unod ayy 4| ((G)eE Z @Iny)

SIOUpaLO aY) pue seluedwlo) Jo 1ensibay ay) ‘unod ay) o} bunesw |ejsod ayj Jo Jnsal vy} Buipodal Joyensiuiwpy ay) Jo sAep |
UIYIIM 0S Op NOA paplAoid WIED INOA uo UOISIDap S J0JensIuIWpPY oy} Buisiaaal Japlo ue Joj HNod ayi 0} jeadde 0 papnus aie no

¢ UOISIDap S,10jel)SIUIWLIPY 9y} Upm aaibBesip | J) suaddey Jeym

(9861
sajny A2UBA|OSU| By} 0] ale _Sajny,, 0} S8Jualajal) slomsue pue suclisanb uowwon v xipuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

A secured creditor whose debt is wholly or partly secured is entitled to vote only in respect of the balance (if any) of his debt after
deducting the value of his secunity as estimated by him However, If the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph
52(1)(b) Sch B1 1A86 and an initial creditors’ meeting has been requisitioned by creditors under Paragraph 52(2) Sch B1 1A86, a
secured creditor 1s entitled to vote in respect of the full value of this debt without any deduction for the value of his secunty (Rule
2 40)

What happens if | hold a negotiable instrument?
A creditor shall not vote In respect of a debt on or secured by a current bill of exchange or promissory note unless he 1s willing -
a) to treat the hability to him on the bill or note of every person who Is liable on it antecedently to the Company and against whom a

bankruptcy order has not been made (or In the case of a company, which has not gone mto liquidation) as secunity in his hands,
and

b) to estimate the value of the secunty and, for the purpose of his entitlement to vote, to deduct it from his claim (Rule 2 41)
What happens if | am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional sale agreement or leasing agreement?

An owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or a seller of goods under a conditional sale agreement Is
entitled to vote In respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by the Company on the date the Company entered
Administration In calculating the amount of any debt for this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attrnbutable to the
exercise of any nght under the relevant agreement, so far as the right has become exercisable solely by virtue of -

- the making of an administration application
- anotice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter ansing as a consequence, or
- of the Company entering administration (Rule 2 42)

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Admimistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
17 of 32



cEi0gl
uonessiuipe Jo #sodind ayj Buiraiyoe 10) sjesodold S1cJeSILILIPY JUIOf — (UOIIENSILILLPY Ul) pa}iwi SUu| SHO

((2)16 Z any) aspwwod ay) Bulysigeyss Buneaw ayy je Juasald Gga| 10V saluedwo)) ay) Jo G/ UOID8G 1apun aAnejuasaldal
10 Japjoy-Axold s 1oupaid syl Aq usalb aq Aew Juswosaibe yons ‘Alesjuod oy} 0} JUSLISIB)S B suleiuoo uoliesuoyine 1o Axoud
weasjal oYy ssajun ((2)16 z 9|ny) os op 0} poalbe sey sy Iun pue sSajun 991w 3y} Jo Jaguwall e sk 1ok Aew uosiad oN

{(£)0s g 9Iny) 2aAneUasaldal payuodde Auadoud
e ybBnoiy} yosns se Joe AjUo ued )l Ing ‘eapilLod ay} Jo Jaquiaw e ag Aew 93elodiod Apogq v (Z)0G Z 9jny) S10A 0} JUSLUB|INUS SIY JO
asodind sy 10} pajosalal usaq Jou sey WIep siy se Buo| 0s ‘98I0 B} JO Jagquisw B aq 0] a|qibie s1 Auedwioo 8y} JO J01ipald Auy

((1)0G Z alny) Buidaw ay) je pajosjd Auedwod 8y} JO SI0JIPaID SAl UBY) S10W JOU PUB 93U} 1Sea| 1 JO ]SISUOD JSNU 83)}ILULL0I 8y |
(98v! 19 uos (1).s ydeibeled) suo aney

0] Usim AU} Jayisym apioap sioupald ay) Ing AlojeBijqo jou si ]| Bunsswl S10)1paio B )8 PaysI|geISa S 99)IUWO0D ,SI0)palId ay |
/
£ POULIO) 99RO SIONPDID 3} S| MOH

{(e)ogl Z ainy) uonelsunwal s lojenSILILPY 8y} JO siseq ay} @aibe 0] Alnp ay) sey ) Jenaiyed u)

((1)2g z 8Inyy) swiy 0} swWi Wouy pasibe aq Aew
SE Jauuew Yysns ul Wiy o} uoijejal ul joe pue ‘suonouny sty BuiBieyssip ul J0jeisiuwpy 9y} 1SISSE ||BYS 98)ILWILIOD ,SI0)paid 8|

¢,99]JILULLOD ,S10}1Pa1d ay) JO SUoijouny 8y} aJe Jeypm

9)OA 0} UsSIm A3y} MOY pue Jayjaym apiosp pue sjesodold
ay} Japisuoo Apadoud sioypald tey) Juepoduw si ) ‘uosead siyy Jo4  Bunesw [e1sod ay) Je 910A JoU pIp OYm 80uspuodsallon
Ag peonpucd Bunesw ay) je psjussealdal 10 Juaseld jou asoyy Buipnioul ‘sioppalo [je uo Buipuiq aie sjesodoid ayj peaosdde soup

passaippe a4 [M SWIB[D SIONPaId MOY pue ainjny
Ul pajonpuoo aq [Im slieye s Auedwon ay) moy alealp (Im ‘Buneawr sioupald oy Aq peacidde uaym ‘sjesodoid siojensiuiwpy oy |

¢Buneaw ayj je panosdde ale Aay) JI sjesodoud siojensiuiupy ay3 Aq punog | wy

(9861
sa|ny AoUaA|osu| 9Y) 0} aJe ,S3[NY,, 0} SI9UIIBJA.) SIamsue pue suoljsenb uowwon Vv Xipuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

A person acting as a committee member's representative must hold a letter of authonty entithng him so to act (either generally or
specially) and signed by or on behalf of the committee-member (Rule 2 §5(2))

No member may be represented by a body corporate, or by a person who I1s an undischarged bankrupt, a disqualified director or a
person who s subject to a bankruptcy restrictions order, bankruptcy restrictions undertaking or interim bankruptcy restrictions order
or is subject to a composition or arrangement with his creditors (Rule 2 55(4))

No person shall on the same committee act at one and the same time as representative of more than one committee-member (Rule
2 55(5))

The creditors' committee does not come into being, and accordingly cannot act, until the Administrator has issued a certificate of its
due constitution (Rule 2 51(1))

I A creditor’s guide to administrators’ fees (in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No.9)

The following information about the Administrators’ fees 1s from Statement of Insoclvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 9") produced by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals, Appendix C. A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (England and Wales)
(Revised with effect from 1 Apnl 2007)

Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are patd out of its assets The creditors, who hope
eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legisiation recognises this interest by
providing mechanismes for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be
aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
19 of 32




Ze o 0e
uonexnsiuiwpe jo asodind ayj Buiasiyoe 1o0) sjesodosd sioRS|UILIPY JUlOr — (UONBIISILILIPY UI) P3JILIT SUU] SHD

‘Jo]RAISIUILIpE 8] UO S||B) Yolym aaiHap Jo puny jeuondaoxa ue jo Ajjiqisuodsal Aue =

‘osed o} Jo (9sIMUBY]0 J0o) Ajxajdwod Yl =
siapew Buimoj|o) ay; 0y piebal
aABY [|eys 220D sy} uoisiap sy je buiaie ut jey) sAes goL g ainy paiidde aq 0] abejusdiad sy xy abeuadiad e se paxiy
SI I} pue ‘paxi) 9q 0} SI UoieIsUNWA By} $9SEQ aSaU} JO YIIYM U0 dUILBEp 0} (SUo SI alayl J) 99)ILILIOD SI0}ipaId 8y} 10} SI }|

uonesnsiuiWpe ayy ul Buisie siepew o) Buipus)e ui jJejs siy pue Jojeqsiuiupe ayy Aq uaalb Apadold awiy oy) 0] 90URIRJR1 AG =
10 ‘Yyym |eap 0} sey Jojensiuupe ay) yoiym Auadold sy Jo anjea oy Jo sbejuatiad e se  «

Jayye paxiy aq jleys

} JBY) SBILIS UoIyM ‘ORE1L SBINY ADUBA|OSU| B} JO 90| Z N} UI N0 }3S SI Uoljeiaunwial s Jojeljsiuiupe ay) Buixiy 1oy siseq ay| L'y

$99} S ojesiuiwpe ay; buixiq ¢

SUOIOUNY SIY JO aSI01aXa 38U INOQe uonewuloul apiaod pue )i alojaq

puUS)E 0} JOJeNSIUILLIPE S} UOWLWNS 0} Jamod SeY 98)1ILILLI0D 8| SUOo pjoy 0] Spasu 8y Sapiosp JOJRlISIUILLPE 8Y) UsyMm JO ‘auo

10} $)SB 92))ILUWOD 8y} JO JAqUIAW B UBYM 10 ‘@3)lILIoD ay) Aq pasibe saiep paiioads Je Jayyia piay aq jsnw sbunyeaw juanbasgns
pue JUsWIYSI RIS SII JO SH39M g UIUNM S3)Iuiod ay) Jo Bunsauw jsuiy sy (|eS Jsnw Jojensiuiwpe sy siesodold siy Japisuod

0} uoneasiupe ay; Jo BuluuiBaq sy Woyj $H9am O} JO WNWIXEW B UIYIIM pjoy 0} palinbal st Jojelisiiwipe ay) Yoiym SIojpai Jo
Bunealu ay) 1B paysiqe)sa AJJewiou Sl 9a)ILULI0D 8| UOIJBISUNLUSY S JOJENSIUILUPE 3U) JO SISE] Sl aUILLISIOP 0} SI 99O aU)
JO suoIjoUNy BY1 JO BUQ SJBCWIBW G JO WNWIXEW B pUE ¢ JO WNWIUIW B YIM 3apiwwoo e juiodde 0] 1ybil ay) aAey sioupato syl L'

99J}ILULLIOD ,SI0)IPaID 8Y] €

si0ypald |enualayeld 10 paindas 0) uoHNqUISIp B ayew 0} Japio u Auadoud Buisiieas  «
a|geonoeid A|qeuosea. s1 saAdalgo asoy) Jo Jayjiau S¥UIY) JoJelSIUIWPE aY) JI 1O ‘UoljeliSIuiWpe
u Buiag 1sa1) pnoyym dn punom aiem Auedwod ay p A|@y1| 89 piNOMm UBY) 9|0YyMm B SB SI0)IPald ) Joj Jinsal Jajaq e Buinaiyoe
10 ‘wsouod Buiob e se Auedwoo ayy Buindsal
aAnoalgo Buimo||o) ayl ypm Unoo
auy) Jo uonajold ay; pue Jauonoeld ADusAOSUI UB JO 04U 8y] Japun Auedwod e saoe|d y2iym ainpasold e sI UONBASIUILPY L'Z

uoljel)siulWpe Jo ainjeu ayy z

(9861
sajny AousA|osu| 3y} 0} ale S9Ny, 0} SA2UaIBJ3]) Slamsle pue suolysanb uowwon) Vv Xipuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties,
» the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

4.2 If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator’s
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would [f
the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator

4.3 There are special rules about credifors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the
company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets
In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the remuneration may
be fixed by the approval of .
= each secured creditor of the company, or
« |f the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -
- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding
debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval, having regard to the same
matters as the committee would
Note that there 1S no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting In such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
5 What information should be provided by the administrator?
5.1 When seeking fee approval

51 1 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on

* the nature of the approval being sought,

GRS Inns Limited (in Admunistration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
21 0f 32




¢eioge
uonesitiwpe Jo ascdind ay) Buiadiyae toj sjesodoud siojensiviwpy Juiof — (UORRASILIWPY Ul) PayWIT SUU| SYO

labeuepyy
euled =
yes Jo apelb Aq sisAjeue 10} siseq e se pajsabbns aie sauobaieos Buimo)o) sy

sie)jew oyoads-ased 18yjo AUy  a
SIOJpalD)
Buipel] =«
$)]OSSE JO UOHESIERY
suoiebnsaau]  «
Buiuue|d pue uonensiuIWpy =
Juads auwin Jo SISAjeue aU} 10 SISeq e Se AJAIjoe J0 seale Buimoljo) au sjsebbns aouepinb ay |

o8lgns

Sy} uo siauomjoerd Asusajosul 0y uaalb uaaqg sey yosiym souepinb |euoisssioid ay) 1o aleme aq 0) Inidjay aq ||1m 3 Ing ‘ased 8y} Jo
$9oUBISWNSIID 3Y) Uo puadap |m pejap jo avibap syl yess jo opelb pue Ayaioe Jo adA) AqQ ased auy) uo yuads awn ay) Jo sisAjeue
ue apiaoid 0] Jojesisiuiwpe sy 1o) Alessaoau aq Aew JI IN0 PaILRD 8( O} JUSLUSSISSE SIY) 3|geus 01 saoge | # ydesbeled uyno
19S S10)9B} 8y} puiw ul Buueaq ‘pabieys sem oL} Jey) Yoiym Je sajel a1} pue juads ol ayy 0y piebas Buianey apew aq 0} pasu ([ImM
JuUBWISSAsSe Jey | dsed ay} uo juads Apedousd ussaq sey awiy sy} jey) Ysiige)se 0} pue (SIo)palo Joj enjen pappe ou Buuqg o) usss
aq biw jey) suonebiiqo Arojnjeis urenao YNy Isnw Jojensiuiwpe ay) jeyy bBuisiubodal jspym) passasse aq 0] 9sI01axa ay) JO anjeA
ay] ajqeus 0] PaASIYOE SEM J MOY PUB PaABIYDe Sey JojeJiSIuIIpE 8y} Jeym JO uoneue|dxa Jusioiyns e asudwod pjnoys uoneuoju
jeuonippe 8y ased sy} jo Auxajdwoo pue ozis ay) 0} psebal Buiaey palinbal aq A|lqeuoseal Aew SB UOH2WIoUI {BUOINPPE

yans ‘sjeudoidde ataym ‘ypm Joyabo) ‘ases Jenoied ayj ur anjea Jno-abieys sy} pue juads awiy sy} SIO)PaLD 8y} JO S9)ILILIOD
8y} 0} 9S0[0SIP PINOYs Jojensiuilpe ayj S)S02 aWli} uo paseq si 99} pasodoid sy} aiaypn Junodoe sjuswied pue sydiaoal ayep 0)
dn ue apiaold sAemie pinoys ay ‘uonesiultupe auy) Jo 8sIn0d ayj BuLnp $894 siy 0} JuaLluaalbe $389S JOjeNSIUIUpPE aY) 8I8UA € |G

aSe0 BUj) U0 PAAJOAUI 8q 0] Ajay|
ale yoiym ‘sjediound Buipnpour ‘gess jo sapelb e Jo sejel Jno-abseyd ayj Jo s|iejap ypm Bunssw ay) apiaoid pinoys ey ‘pejeiaunuial
8Q 0] SI 8Y YdIym UO Swa} ay} 0} Juswaslbe syoas Jojensiuiupe ay) ‘Builea 5a)ILWOoD 10 SI0)Palo AUB Je ‘QJ8UM Z | S

aseo o} JO AlIXs|dWOoD pue 92I1s 8y} =
pue ‘Wybnos Buiag st 31 yoiym 1B 8sed sy) Jo uonesiuiwpe sy) Buunp abejs sy} =

(9861
sa|ny AJUaA|oSU| aY) 0} ale ,S3|Ny,, O} S9IUBIBJDI) SIoMsuUe pue suolsanb uowwon Vv Xipuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

» QOther senior professionals
» Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the
administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain
» Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
= The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy
* Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make.
» The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment,
budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
» Any existing agreement about fees
= Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what
steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexty
of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger
cases

5 1 4 Where the fee I1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or 1s
intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff

5.2 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed his
functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them In all
subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the ttme spent and charge-out value to date and
any materal changes tn the rates charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been
sub-contracted out

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
23 of 32




ceiove
uonessiviwpe jo asodind ayy Buiaoiyoe 104 sjesodoad siojensiuiupy JUIOP — {UOIJRIISIUILLPY Ul) pajil] suu| SY9O

sIoupald Jo Bunesw e 1o 89)WWO0D SI0)PaID 89U} ‘UN0D 8y} 0} paLaal aq Aew way) usamiaq Buisue andsip Auy pauoipodde
aq p|noys a|qefed uoijelaunwal ay)} Moy SaA|asWayl usamiaq aaibe 0} wauy) 40} S1 ) siojeljsiuiwpe ol aie a1ay) aJoypA 18

s93} 03 Bunejas siapew JayjQ 8

uonesiuiwpe ayy Jo asuadxe ue se pred aq 0} S}S02 8y} Japlo

Aew unoo ay| pajuasaidal aq Jo Jeadde 0] Jagquunu JIBY} JO BIOW J10 BUO BJBUILIOU ABW A3y] pUB ‘10a41p ABW UN0D 8Y] S SI0})IpaId
s Auedwoo ay} Jo yons 0] JUas aq i1snw uoljeaidde siy Jo 921j0U S JOJRJISIUIUPE Y} ‘99PILLILIOD OU St 81au} §| uoiedljdde ay}

uo pajuasaldai aq 1o 1eadde 0] s1aquIBLL S)I JO 8I0W 10 U0 BJEUILIOU ABW 98)JILULLOD S} PUB 9a)ILILIOD SI0NPaI0 aU} JO slaquiawl
a4} 0} 210U sAep | 1ses| je aAIf jsnul ay pnoo ay) 0] Aidde 0} sepiosp ey §| paseasoul aq 0} ) 10} LUNOS 8y 0} Ajdde Aew ey
‘WUBIDIYNSUI SI SI0JIP3ID SY) JO 99RIULIOD 3y} AQ paX1} UDIJBISUNWSL 3} JBY) SI8pISU0D 8Y §| SJONPaId 8y} Jo uonnjosal Aq pasealoul
89 Jl ey} 1senbal Ael oy JUSIIYNSUI SI S9JHWILIOD SIONPaId By} AQ pexI) UOKEISUNLIS] 3y} 1BY) SISPISUOD JOJensIullpe auy) J| L2

¢PBISESSIP S1 J0JEISILIWPE BY) JI JEUM L

"uonessiuLpe ayj Jo esuadxa ue se Jou pue

weoidde ay) Ag pied aq 1snw s)s02 8y} ‘esIMmIsylo sS1aplo HNOD a8y} ssajufy Buueay ay) alojaq sAeBp 7} }SE3} e aouspias Buipoddns
pue uoneadde auyy Jo Ado2 e iojessiLIWIpE 8y} oAb snw juedndde ay) (UMOYS SI 9SNED JUSIZIYNSUI JBY] SISPISU0D )i J Aew

1 yoiym) uoneaidde ay) SSILWSIP JOU SBOP UNOD a4} J| padnpas aq 1l }ey) 18plo ue 10} unod ay) o) A|dde ‘eaibe (jjaswiy Buipnpun)
SI0)IPaL0 By} JO anjeA ul ad Jad gz 1ses) je ji ‘Aew ay ybiy 00} Si ucieraunwal S J0eSIULILIPE 341 1BYl SOASIS( JOpaId B || |'9

PaISIIESSIp S1.10}IPaId E J{ JEYM 9

uotes0||e pue uoye|ndjed Jo poyjaw 9jgeuosSeal e 0)
108lgns pue ased ay) U0 paundul Ajjoalip aq Isnw sasuadxs yong uonelaunwal siy buinoidde 1oy gjqisuodsar  asoyy Aq pasuioyine
aQ pue pasojasip aq Jsnw Aay) ‘(uly UMO S JojeNSILILIPE 8y) AQ papIACcId SalI|Ide) UOIIEJIUNWIWOI JO 8belo)s Juswinoop ‘aiy

LIOOJ SB YONS) 1509 Pajedo||e 0 pateys JO JUsLISe Ue apnjoul Aew ‘SUaLIsINgsip Jo sasuadxa Jo aumeu ay) ur Buiag jspuym ‘yoiym
$1S09 1aA02al 0} sasodoud Jojensiuilpe ay) araym ‘1ey) salinbal sisuoijoeld ASUsAjosul 0} panssi aauepinb jeuoissajold ‘1aasmon
sjusawasingsip Jo sasuadxa Jo Buimeap ay) saoidde o) s10)1pa1o 8y} 1O saWILLIOD 8Y} 10} Juawannbal Alojnie)s ou si alay ]|

sjuawssingsip pue sasuadx3y ¢'g

(9861
so|ny AdSUaA|oSU| 3y} 0} ale S3|nYy,, 0} S8oUBId}al) SIamsue pue suolisanb uowwo) Vv Xipuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

8.2 If the administrator Is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behaif of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless
authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

9. Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the adminustrator 1s appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information about time spent on a
case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company The information which must be provided
IS ‘

= the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,

« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided is the period from appeointment to the end of the most recent period of six
months reckoned from the date of the administrator’'s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office
The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within
two years from vacation of office (SIP 9 VERSION 5 — APRIL 2007)

GRS Inns Limited (in Admimistration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
25 of 32




FASE S RETA
uoiessiviwpe jo asodind ayj Buiaziyoe 1o} sjesodoad s10jenSIUIWIPY UIOP — (UOITRASIMIWPY W) PajiwIT SUU| SO

SBA|9SWBY) SIojensSIuIWpY ay)
10 jje]s 101uss AQ ypm Jjeep ae Ayljigisucdsal jeuondaoxs siow Butinbal asuesiyiubis 1o Ajixe|dwoo Jenoiyed Jo sispey pawiopad
310M BY} JO SSBUBAITDBYS S0 8y} asiwiXew o} se 0s ‘A|Buipiooose pasinadns ‘abpaimouy Jstenads aysinbal Aue pue asusiiadxs
JO [9A9] 18y} Buuapisuog Jeis Jo sioquiaw ajeudosdde 0} uonelisIuILIPY 8y} Ul 8yse) ajebajap 03 Aoljod sI0jelIsIuIWpY 8yl St )

Buisue sianew
0} Buipusye ul gels JIsy} pue siojedisiuiupy ayl Aq usalib Ayadold awny ayy 0} aouslayal AQ st uoieisILIWpY ay) 0) pableys swiy ay |

Korjod juawesangsip pue Buibieys s tapjoy aoilyO

JuswWs|)Iss 0} Joud siojensiuiLpy sy AQ [eAocidde pue maiAsl 10} palapual saoloaul Jo poddns
Ul paAsILoe SUOIJESI|Ea) JO 8|NPBYDS B 10 / PUB SAIJBLIBU PUB SOSA|BUE SISO awi) Jwgns o} painbal are sjeuoissajoid Aued paiyy |y

29) paxi4 abpamouy Ansnpu) 0D R 8sUY) s1ayjo pue sjuabe Auedoid
51500 awl] | Auedwon/dnols) jo abpamouy| d17 Pleppog) meyss|ppy adIApe |eba
S99} JO siseg paj29)as uoseay uonesiuehio ; uuly jo aweN papiaoid aoinleg

- SI0JORJUOINS / SjeUoISSalold BUIMo||0) 8Y) pa1annsul SABY SIOJRASIUILIPY 8UY |
swuly jeuolssajousd 1ayjo pue eba| jo Alewawung
pensind Buiaq si (q) aaposlqo ‘sjesodoud Jisyy ul pajieiap sy
S10}1pauo jenualajaid 10 PaINdas 810w JO SUO O} UCIINGUISIP B ayew o} Jeplo ul Apadoud Buisiieay (9)
Ajjeuy Jo ‘(uonensiuupy ul Buiag 3s113 Jnoym)
dn punom alam Auedwo) ay; I A|81] 8q pinom UBY) Sjoym e se s1olipald s Auedwon ayj o) jnsal Japsq e Buinaiyoy (q)
1ey) Buniey Jo ‘ulesuod Buiob e se Auedwon) ayy Buinosal ‘Ajiewld ()

Jo 9A0algo ay) yIm L0z Aeniga g1 uo Auedwon ay) Jo siolensIuILIpY JUior pajulodde ajem siAap [SBUDI pue gqqny) pianeqg

saAN03[qo pue ABaje.s ,SI0JRIISIUILIPY 9Y} JO MIIAIDAQ

Aoijod A1anooal sjuawiasingsip pue Buibieys siojessiuiupy ayl g xipuaddy



Appendix B The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the Administrators’ staff actually or likely to be
involved on this assignment. Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment There has been no
allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Grade Relevant maximum charge
out rate per hour £

Partner 680

Senior Manager 450

Manager 390

Senior assoclate — qualified / consultant 320

Senior assoclate — unqualified 230

Associate 200 ,
Support staff 155

Specialist departments within the Administrators’ firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may charge a number of hours if
and when the Admunistrators require their expert advice Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures below provide an indication
of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Relevant maximum charge
out rate per hour £
Partner 833
Director 740
Senior Manager 689
Manager 502
Senior assoclate — qualfied / consultant 306
Senlor asscciate — unqualified 221
Assoclate 149

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the Administrators from PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ("PwC") may
perniodically nse (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the Administration Any matenal
amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors and / or the creditors’ committee in the next statutory report

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
27 of 32



FASY (SRt TA
uonedysiviwpe jo asodind ay) Buiasiyoe 1o} sjesodold SI0JeNSIUILIPY JUIOP — (UOIFRASIUIWIPY UI) Pajillin] suu| SHO

sa01M8s/spoob Jo Alddns BuicBuo jnoge Jaseyoaind/sianddns ypm Buisier] e
sanuoyine buneysiaiddns woy sannbus Yyum Bulesq
S18INSUI BPaId puE SI0NPaId WOy sauinbus yum Buljesq e

$I0}IpaID

slepew Bununoaoe Buipiebal sauinbud yum Buieaq e
Jabpsj [euiwou Bunepdn pue sjeuinof ‘sjuswAed ‘sydisosl Jo Buissaocoly e
Junoooe Mueq juswuiodde jsod dn Bupes e

Ainseal)] pue Bunyunoosoy

sauanb wea) yum Buijeaq e

sjuatannbal Buiye)s jo smalnal Buiobup e

saifajens ay) jo ssausieudoidde ayy jo smaiasl Buobu() e

uoljensiuiupy ayy u jiom sjes-1sod yum Buijeap oy saibajelis ay) bumeg e

yuawabeuey wea) pue Bujuueld @ ABsjesg
usaq aAeY JIOM JO seae Aoy oy |

0102 YaJep L¢ 0} 0102 Arenigad g pouad ayj 10} N0 PILIED YIOM JO SANJRLIEN

(20000°2 18n0) o|iw Jad asuad og 10 (00000 0} dn) o)W Jad aouad £9 Jo WNLIIXEW B 1y abeajy

BuiAdoo yng Jayo pue sio)IpaJo 0} s1endlID 10} pabieyo Ajuo ‘paidoo 15ays Jad souad ¢ )y buiAdosojoyd

(syuswes.ingsip g AloBaje)) (s)uuiy umo siojensiuiwpy ayj Aq papiroid SadiALes 10} SjUBWASINGSI(]

- SMOJ||0} Se Juswubisse ay) o) pabieyd
ale sjuswasIngsiq eseo oy} o} pabireyossl aq 0) sesuadxs paunoul Aliadold |[e 10) smojje Adijod sesuadxa s,wily SIOJBNSINIWPY oY |

Ka1jod A1aao2o0d sjuswasingsip pue Buibieys siojeq)siuiupy ay g Xipuaddy



Appendix B The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Collating/filing creditor claims and maintaining creditor hst

Employees

@ & & & » 0

Collating required employee information

Preparing/sending initial and subsequent letters to redundant employees and terminated self-employed staff
Preparing/sending initial and subsequent letters to retained employees and self-employed staff
Preparation and circulation of letter confirming transfer to head office employees

Dealing with enquiries from employees and the Redundancy Payments Office
Completing/submitting the RP14 and RP14A forms to the Redundancy Payments Office
Processing weekly and fortnightly payrolls for the pub portfolio

Reconciling and submitting PAYE/NIC payments to HM Revenue & Customs

Dealing with pension compliance tssues

Liaison with the managing agents

Discussions with area managers regarding consultation process requirements

Investigations

Liaison with the director in regard to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Leasehold property

Liaising with landlords to determine if they were willing to provide a rent free period to enable properties to be marketed

Meetings/discussions with landlords regarding the sale of the premises

Liaising with agents In relation to marketing the properties and third party interest in the properties
Co-ordinating handover/surrender of leases with managing agents to minimise disruption
Collating required information on properties

Preparing/sending surrender letters to landlords

Liaising with the Purchaser In relation to exercising its option to acquire the leases

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

29 of 32




ceio0g
uosjeaisiuiupe jo esodind sy} Suiasiyoe Joj sjesodoad siojea)siuipy JUIOP — (UONJBAISILIWPY UI) Pa}iwI] SUUl SHOD

s|esodoud siojesistuiupy ay} 40} uoneledaid pue Buwuued [eiju e

spi0oal pue 3004 s,Auedwo) ay; Buipiebals Jaseyding ayj Ypm Uosier] e

Auedwon sy} Jo YI0S oy} Jo uoissiwgns ay) Butpiebal 1ojoaap s Auedwon ay) ypm Buisier] e

$10}IpaJi2 0} Je[naJId |eijiul 8y} Jo Jualu09 ay) Buipiebal Jeseyoind ay) ypm uosier] e

€] pue 9] SON 921)9eld ADUBA|OSU| JO SlUBWDIRIS

AQ paiinbas se Auedwlos auyy Jo s18sse pue ssauIsng ay) Jo Led Jo sjes oy Buipiebai uoneuwuoput Bunenoaio pue Buuedaid
slojeljsiuiupy 4o Juswiyuiodde ay} Jo sUonEDIOU [BWIo) Bt Buipuas pue Buiedald

Auedwon ay) pue si10jelSILILIPY 3y} 0) PASSAIPPE paAlanal asuspuodsallod jeisual ypum Bulesq

201jj0 palsisibal Jo abueyd pue Buipuog Buipnioul sieew soueldwod pue AIoynie)s [elausb o) Bulpuspy
aseqelep pue sg|lj osea Buijepdn pue dn Buipjag .

aouendwod pue s320Yd dn jos 9sed [eulsiul yym Buifldwoy e

¢ & o

aouel|dwod pue Aioynjelg

siqep Apuns pue jueq je yseo yusuiuiodde-aid Jo Alsnooeay e

saneonoeld ajes uolensIuIWLPY-1S0d YHIM 19SBUDING ISISSE PUB YiM aSIEl| 0} 8)IS 12 20UBpUd)lY e
sjuswsalbe pajeIdosse pue a|es ay) Jo uonajdwo) e

$S8UISN( JO B[es 9y} JO sws) |eui) ay) Jo uoijenobopn e

S}OSSE JO uonesijesy

saseaj Jo juawubisse ay) yum Buijeaq

otjojuod syy wi saipadold ysiioos eaiy) ay) Jo Juawubisse ay) 10} s1aAme| YsIoos Ym Buisier

Juswsaibe Aousbe sy} Jo uoIsudlxa 8y} JUBWNJOP 0} SIaAME| pUe Jaseyding ay) yum Buisien

Auedwo) sy Aq psidnaso sasiweld 981) Jua-uou 1o} spiojpue| o} sjuswAed jual Buisseoold 7 Buneuipio-07)

(suuo) 1| ‘swuo} Jajsuel) 0} uoissiwad ‘spesp Japusiins) sjuawnoop |ebs| paainbal ay) Jeip 03 slaAme| ypm Buisier] e

Kojjod A19A090. sjuswasIngsip pue Buibleyos siojesisiuiwpy ay| q xipuaddy




Appendix B

Tax/VAT

*» Reviewing tax/VAT position

e Dealing with general tax/VAT compliance I1ssues
» Laising with the Company’s former accountants regarding pre-appointment tax position

Charge-out rate summary for the period 19 February 2010 to 31 March 2010

The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Classification of work function Hours Time Cost
Partner [Snrman |Man [Senior Assoc [Assoc |Total Hours (£)

Strategy, planning & team management 19 31 19 249 32 350 11,960 00
Accounting and treasury 00 00 20 12 112 14 4 3,356 50
Creditors 00 00 17 47 6 95 58 8 17,795 00
Employees 00 370 400 24 3 49 1 117 1 36,157 00
Investigations 00 00 00 00 06 06 110 00
Leasehold Property 00 774 157 132 5 13 226 9 83,590 50
Realisation of Assets 00 00 78 57 01 13 6 4,889 00
Statutory and Compliance 00 34| 211 17 8 16 5 58 8 18,740 50
Tax/VAT 00 16 16 53 03 88 3,452 80
Total 1.9 89.2| 918 259.3 91.8 534.0 180,051.30

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration

31 of 32




Zeioce

uonensiuiwpe jo asodind ay) Buiaaiyae Joj sjesodoid s10jensIuNLPY JUIO — (UOREASIUIWIPY UI) PaJIWIT SUU) SYD

d3HOVLLlY 338

sl1eyy Jo Juswaje)s ay} jo Ados y

9 Xipuaddy




Rule 2 29 Form2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name ot company Company number
GRS Inns Lumted 03896809
In the Coutt case number
High Court of Justice 1494 of 2010
Chancery Division
Companes Coutt

(tuil name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) GRS Inns Limuted, registered office c/o PricewatethouseCoopers LLP,

(a2} Inscrt name and address of 12 Plumitree Court, London, EC4A 4HT
registered etfice of the vompany

(b} Inscit date  on the (b) 19 February 2010, the date that the company entered admunmistration

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affawrs of the above named company as at {b) 19 February 2010 the date that the company entered
administration

Full name “IblL% Aannvt AT Do ¢ Weenand

Sugned /ﬁ/—?—"—’

Daed _2) / 3/ 2200




272''5sS9
22V'ss9 LSH's’S'E
¥ ¥
astuay aneA
0] pawwusg ){OOE{

otez/s/ (2 aw%‘—,‘mwuﬁg

$1011pa1d [enUsIsya1d 10] S[qR[IBAR §]9SSE [B10) PAjBUINISH

P-zr\_\f) U’ﬂ v ‘3’35‘

sjasse pedieyou[)

"U'N

a8reyo Suneopy 0} 122(qns §)assyY

.a81eyo paxy o] 192(gns 51358y

N S198SY

§JaSSY Jo Arpwruing — v




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available tor preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabulities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preterential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
] £16S5022
&
fjess12 &
£
~nla
e l6ss 22
£
o
£less. 22
£
N
Ll1éss 122
£
(qﬁqs,oas)
¢ | le337,9%3)
£
e
£ 4.3‘37,150‘)
£
£(|15)
£ He3323m)

%?Z; pate 3)/ 3 /210

Signature _~




(600'c66 )
o} pajewpysy

EEE'SOL’t
6PE'LPS
o314

Q

0

0

LEY

0

0
(g0g)

0
S£8'4S
zizve
0
v2S'LLY
0

0

0

Amgen
JO uopanpay

0

096'F15'2
080'619'Z
(Z86'66)
(g11)

{66¢'260'9)
(6vE'1¥5)
(882)
{260'veE)
(58.°805)
(S91'6%2'))
(1)
(82Z'v8)
(pS+'20)
20g
(#91°29)
{5e8'L9)
(ZLZ'Pe)
(oes'ed)
(pz£'620°L)
(8e¥'150°1)
(s60°'058)
(z5Z'6tt)

anfep yoog

6EP'E8S'E
8Eb'0p8
898'602
S65'9r
151°91
60£'eet
DEL'GS
rve'o8
608'c
6L5LE
8926'c8
0zZS'tl
069t
ZOE'H
Z00°12
86Z'LP1
998°251
S56'GY
£vL'e
Z58'06€
BO¥ LY
z89'ey
61.4°066
HEE'90L
0

enjep yoog

¥o9YD

soAlasal pue Anbo [Bj0]
sBuies pauiejey
wniwasd ereys

jendes ezeys dn pajeD
S3AHASAY ANV ALIND3

SaR1IqRy| te30L

SUQISIAOIG

owoow pasag

s{ENoY

DIN pue 3AYd

AvA

Juncooe [oXu0d suoydals ]

(sand eys eys) s|qeded sieys yoid

aseyund any

seakodws woJ; sysodap puog

siabeuepy 35 woJj susodsp puog

paAodws yas yunoode Aed 18N

soaAD|dwa Junoooe Aed 18N

sejqeied Apung

so|qeded apes)

paypwi sqnd SO 0 enp esueieq Auediogsiu)

poNW $JUBLWISBAY| QNd SO 0] Bnp adueeq AUBdWOdIRU|
paiw sasnag uawabeuepy umo) UopPuo 0) enp aouereq AuedwodsB]
suife jepyuasejosd uou peinsesuf}

saLav

S18SEE [e10 ]

O|d UMOJ, UOPUOT weJy anp adueleq Auedwoalsiu]
¥el pausgeq

sqnd je sjeoj yseD

DQOd -Wsuey U YseD

{sasnoy pabeusw) puey uj ysep

Nueq je yseo

SLIOIUI PArUsoe pue sjuawiedald

»ByID

swnwald esuensu}

Wno2aay sasnon Sulebing

|odluoY S10Ja00 HEIS

s1anddns WY AQ PBMO SIUNOWY

SwieD auensu|

S85E3| BIMYSA JOJO O} uoieas u] sisode JBULD
{s1gap Jauo 1sujebe pryyIm eq few) susodag Alamalg
sI01geQg Apung

(suorsiaoud 4o 19U ) SB|qEAIDDD) BpRI)L

$Y2015 poo

S3001s Jeg

juawdinbad exyo

SB[IYaA JOJOW

sBuy pue sainxy 8snoy Agqngd

oo - sBuip|ing pue puet

wmwaid osea

sjesse pebseyoun

S13SSY

0L0Z AJENIGa4 YIEL J© SE SJIBHE JO JUSLUINES

{uopensujwpe i) pojjur] SUU| SHD



GRS Inns Limited (in administraion)

Summary of Trade payables

Schedule 1

Schedule 2

Payments post
administration

Balance as at
19 02.2010

914,330 60 (468,167 14) 446,163.46

114,043 08 (3,357 33) 110,685.75

1,028,373 68 (471,524.47) 556,849.21




{rg 2L ¥9 822

[ 1WFL AV IWITRY)

(zg 799) 26 299

(10920 02) 10§20 0L

{vit 22 98) ¥ Z2L 98

00w
viey
B L0 b
E1SEL
EYT9L
69 0EF |
Z98rC

I ZBLE
56 L6
B 6L
zoBLL 1
88601
WIS T
.14 744
[1.-F3 73
(6% 2vT)
0osen L
9€ Y
68197
000
6L680E
L 0L
SOERS LL
6% 191 £
ZOH0 €
(o¥ 582 1)
05 64207
500 A3
G 05b
zL18D
0L 610'¢
IERITET
0L 801
o000
€LISOZL
0k}
(28621}
06 tre

{csezsrl  coozwy

58662

(85 Z5% 11}

SZ 199

L2 10T b

(e 106 4}
surRg wd 1 oy

sR1D AUl Qftd YD

L smnoyag

w6e t62e SAMddNS ONINVIID SNTIOAH
006482 00582 NOLNHOHL O9YMOH
0 B0 4L LT ANIM3INE ¥IvE $O0H
oF Zov L oF 29v | BELLE  [BECLE Qariend S¥9
£y 694 £¥ 594 SQY3HBIAQ SNN! §HD
16 0L£01 oF 65¢ D6GEY Y DSBOTCE 23 4SDT Q17 SONOWWIS ATHD
Lr 0501 501 DN INITHD
05798 L 05794 11 O 7IHOOMY
DOGIS L 0066 1 SHINVINDOLS D
LY Est 2pE6L Q171 3HNSITN 03LSANYD
05 08 oz o8 NOILVH3DINITH 8 ©
2103 FUNLINENA
LI991 e va tet LE00T 1 10310 32NT0YI HLASHOS
- G171 SNOILJO Q0D
04052 0L 052 QILINM SADAYIS TUEMOW
e vz THMSINY
OFDES € 68 169 BLBAOZ  ZZErEIY Q3LIWP NYMLT NS
19 vE8'SY T4 %4 - GLLTLTL MIBCYL  CIESHT BTN QL7 LHOdS M3IIAOENS
#5060 | ¥5 050" HIALYM NI044NS 7)3S53
5 TH B B V¥ 92982 a1 I-NSIF X553
§1 6t 516l QL7 S3SYD VIHLSNON X3553
29 96 war X 5743
£2 905 - TEES0E - €290 - ZCESOE BOHVHITH FSIMANIIND
9l Uy L BE LBE 0T 90592 ¥ GLIDE - £ IEETL- SNNI SSTHIYTAND
81651 91 65 Q3LWN oY1
ELPSES CLTBLT  DYISLE OLTHIMO ¥ S¥O TVLOL
SLZI9 09 v5p S ISt 17 SANYLHISMNOD ALS3vS WORLIDT
1] - o000 E ar{Mn} LO3HIC ALDINLITTE
QL1 ANYSINOD ALTBAON OTRH4SNVEA
B9 peE B8 PEC QL7 TONINGD SLYWID Y1130
65061 B6 051 Q11 1830 Loawal
05 750 05 L1 05 241 05 L11 TYLNSH Al SIAVO
10458 ZHOWE 86 pBL 62561 TH99L ¥ QL1 IINVNILNIYH DNNAING 3190
Ji1- seez 017 510N90Yd 5+0
6L SBZTL 9ZTALE  OOET 82664 SZTSI9 LN SHILSIOTY HEVD WYHONINNGD
05 19¢ 05 297 dIHSHINLHYD S50HD
05 Z5€ 03 79¢ SSOUD 9 LYVMILS:
BOZSE - ¥Z L9601 YZIN6D BOTES6 - QL7 ANSWIOYNYN LISSY NOISSLIED
529 52E9 §3LVIDOSSY QuOdMVHD|
£ZSZ0Z 05 2y 00 oFL 5295y 00 Ly AYIVO 5DIVHD
L0 8Z0'0L 50 56¢'8 6986y  €Z09971 MN NIMINISH
[ 2774 orSLiy OLXNIOINMISWHYTY ALNNOD
oL g 9L pg ADHANT YNOXOD,
Lo k48 ] z69.LZ'YI L6606  1BEOES  OSKLLPZ OS6EZ 017 SHIMIHE SHO0D
ey \ZBIE - BLZOPY Q17 SYD WHNLYN LOVHINDGD
8Lty at iy SBNDRHLODSH LOVINGD
06 662 | D6 662 | 011 S3LEA0Hd NONOD
£0 966 99 252 Z0 L€ 08 i Cive 017 HOILNBATYA 153d BINVIIIOD THONYNNOD
[ - 131 05 415 011 SIVAHIS FINYITIHOD AHDINVNNDD,
OF LiLy &l i eS0r9r  BI6E AL SADAYIS YD IDNYIIEWOD IHENYNNDD)
§L B S1E¥E Q17 SADIAMIS IOVUL TVIDNIWNOD)
00 8et 008E3 01702 NOILYYIDNITY GNVIZATID
(7919 €6 Zet [1:]:743 FINYND NIV NIHILIM TYIDUSNNOD
BELLOY EOZCLZ  BreTLL  Livig QLT 0D 9 TIYNHDHER £ D
ELEE ELSEL SIINAYIS HOOO 7 SSYID AL,
B 20t men \Ees 0LV ALIHADTS HNOHLIZT HENHD
B9 OEr L €LIZPE - €L 12vS 690Er L GALIWTETIAM ST1HVHD
z3 962 0ESIL 4T OLTWS QHYHD
TFLIN] 89 ¢G¥ WS OTSEOT  GLEZT  STZIGL TYLIONT AMLNYHD
56 LL6 SB LL6 QAL NOILYHIDINLSH 8 9
BS 861 55 261 ANYIWOD ATddNS HILSIOTH HEYD
790l ¥G 205 80 619 UINAOD ALNMOD IQEYD
086021 69 962 LVELYE BNIIDAH NONNYD
9% 2512 ot ot ELGIZ 80 Oy BS 129 6% 962 L7 LYW Wi STI3BdWYD)
rddd 82 0Z¢ 2d HALYM IDTHIAYD
05 2p2 0S v 0IVSS0U LA
£5 v s ire QL1 STYINTY LOVHINGD 18
00501 0O B9 00625 NYWI1va THNMONE
ot oty 08022 S5 16} 164l SNOILYIINNNWODTI2L HSILIG
681482 SLEET | o606 € 3S TYIONYNIJ HINNOD ONVINDITNE
o G0 Y2 0¥l HYLSONVAE
6leme ¥ ] - A ST-RU 7Y B YL S3SYD D08
1 0L oL 417 3EMSIT 00NN 80§
SHEBG LI 9TEBE'P  BOOBED 017 SINALIS TLSVA vadig
6Y 181 TP 09 6¥G \Z7B66E 90085y  OIOCL IL BLIBG S - LIg30 L3310 SYD HSILIME
78 Y005 oY IOt LTI BZESIT LSO 08 129 008 SSANISNE SYO HSILME
OrEETIE - 0F 682 1€ ¥ SS3NISNE SV HEILIYA
0% 64202 GLOSF S SZOBYY  QE@HD Y 12310 S¥9 ¥33a
00 PT¥ | 5Z 921 SLIvTL SNILIVHLNGD WIIHLIT1E a00MHIITE
S¥ 0% 5846 068 0L 692 CL7 34N IAYTS BV
2L 499 o499 QLT{HIIMEHON) S3NUVE
GL60¢ TSSE0L  LBIED'L 1T I96 a171SH3IAING ¥ SEINIOr 3SNORYYE
BE B2 62 9Z0PLB  LLOOSI  G9E66'9  OLCK IWIYNS THYIHVE
[o19: 18 0180} 0171 NIO UHSHAY
- - aL1SYD ¥ OIHLDIN2 DILNYILY
£ 15021 £2150 28 5N LON 0a
WL 90 FOL § SIHLSNANI GILYID0SSY,
8 6EL - 1R EEL aL7 SNOILNTOS HIDYNYW L35Sy
06 €L [1:T 481 Z T} S5 061 IEBLE Q11 NOLLDF108d FHI TIHSY
0061 Z0 051 SHIHSINONIXI 028V
98 9E 8 NI FHIHSUAY I35 - 350 LON 00
05588 o5 1S 0O ¥EE | SHOLDSJSNI INOH HY|
SE 909 £ 752 §6 751 £L00Z QLT dNOYD YINLY IHL
2006v $92059  Zyigsl YILYM NYTIONY
85 Q9 £6 901 89 01 $9 901 SEELE SADIAYIS BNIHDYIN INIWISINY
1989 1619 AL IOINYNILNIVIN LGy
ES PEH S Sl L QLT NOLLYEIDHSIY SAHISIENY)
£8 LbE £8 LE SSVIO TIV WL GILINM 1§ Dvd
00 0Z2 00022 SNIKDLIH 3AYQ
O£ 6062 0EB06 Z $134HYD NOLSTNd NV IV
bz 262 ¥ZTEL QL7 INZIDAH HVEY|
69604 1 66 98¢ 19 G0% o1 962 6 081 d ALIMNIIS GHY 4 1Oy
0L 50 656 | $ZIEY'S 100 07d SHYNGY,
Ty LEe Iriaze 0L¥698)SNEIAYL IVHINGY
g3 9H S BEOLLS OLT{LINDAD Y SNUBAYL TYHWAY
10692 10692 017 ONMENLIYINNYH 310V
00 00¢ 4 0000€ | SWILSAS ALIINDIS Ov
986581 66 LI9BE O0GTZEC S Z0LEL aL1$31v1S3I SNOVEY
00 BEY 00 552 00 ¥81 SNOSYIS b
S1B5Z 73 =4 ENELA
e &z 017 NOMDTL0Hd THid $SV1D 151
00 06 00 0% 00 Ot HOL¥Mand
ELSIEL sz I8 95 659 FLRVT-R-Y 7] O0HOHLIN
0Z (4051 L6 BLEB BT VELS ABLTYW
TLEOSS 62694 05 ISZ1 b TESC sMaann
555652 2= [JRrel
85 TSk 1 601085  ZBEIEEL - FEBOCK - LPOLEZ NO3
ST 498 S7 Lew AATSHD
2soze L WEEl L EEETZI  TLGIEL 9oy SIvug
LG - ¥110LE DLL - LS TN,
TEIoL jo WS USLNT [0 I0nG ~ (L0 WIS DI PING 060 WnE  62;j0mng W05y
oG
—

{LORL ARILUALPE Ui} DT JTT BUW BHO




.

MYG.ENE BZR LIMITED 598 50 59050
INGOT SERVICES\(COMMERCIAL)

"JINN HOUSE TECHNOLOGY 28559 291 80 57739
INNSERVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONSLTD 3121 @7 307
JADELINK (UK)LTOD . 2608628 251592 2870220 000
J C PARKER ELECTRICAL SERVICES LTD 144 90 144 90
JOHN COULSON (BUILDERS)LTD 14083 152778 387436 257680 811982
JOHN MCCORMACK 95.00 9500
KABERRY BUILDING LTD 65138 65138
KCS (BROMLEY)LTD 246 92 24692
KESTREL SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD 287 50 287 50
KILOH KONSTRUCTIQONS LTD 102 35 10235
KNOWSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 23250 23250
LETTS BUILDING CONTRACTS LTD 197737 594080 B39138 123563 1474928
LOMBARD CONTRACT HIRE - 001 oo
LONDON TOWN MANAGEMENT SERVICES L70 169 43 16943
M § DIRECT 2702 27 2
GREY SIMMONDS MAIDAID LTD 179 40 5980 6110 8110 36140
MARK A WALTON 379000 379000
MARSTON'S PLC 77949 %6 21 347 42 454
MATTHEW CLARK WHOLESALE 2556 44 45725 2749457 74927 41 559872 104 567 01
MAYS CARPETS LTD 1639 22 163922
MCGOWAN AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING LTD 1 403 00 140300
MCMILLAN GRAHAM PRINTERS LTD 185 60 186 60
MEDLA THEME 426895 25629 120508 977 38 204278
MEGA SUPPLIES UMITED 538 75 398.33 514 56 2232 27739%
AIR LIQUIDE UK UMITED 13398 13399 7050 - 338 48
MILL CONSTRUCTION (EAST ANGLIA) LD 12 (38 20 3383204 4597024
MMX SYSTEMS 17441 7638 25079
MOCRCRQFT DEBT RECOVERY 204 60 204 60
MRS COMMUNICATIONS LTD 2128 2128
NBC BIRD & PEST SOLUTIONS LTD 13340 133 40
NBS BREWERY SERVICES 20715 207 1%
NICK PHILBIN LTD 1518 1518 1551 1551 6938
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COQUNCIL 68 57 68 57
NOQRTHERN COMMERCIAL CLEANING SERVICES LTD 121880 324 96 40572 250 78 2204 08
NORTHUMBRIA POLICE AUTHORITY 17100 171 00
NPOWER (ELECTRICITY} 491 4891
NTL BUSINESS SERVICES LTD 6302 6808 13410
NORTHUMBRIAN WATER 7554 150 62 22818
OAKHAM ALES - 233102 - 135898 471 52 22924 1068 23 500051
MR JOHN € PEART T/A OAKLEY BUILDING SERVICES 11000 11000
QFFICIAL PUB GUIDE 6900 6900
QUTRIDGE LIMITED 847127 847127
OVERBURY STEWARD & EATON B 750 00 43525 31475
PARK VIEW LANDSCAPE MAINTENANGC 1622 3074 3874 3959 23329
PAYPHONE TELECOMS 34500 274521 74025 3140 48
PEAK WASTE (ASHBOURNE)LTD 17529 2938 204 67
PEEKS OF BOURNEMOUTHLTD 1567 7567
PENNINSULA BUSINESS SERVICES -
PETRON AMUSEMENTS LTD 21928 5000 26928
PHS GROUP PLC 2226 211371 210314 1356 422555
PITNEY BOWES 31340 31340
PLAYTRONICS 149 48 348 80 352905 20266 105399
POINTER LTD 3788 3870 7853
POPPLESTONE ALLEN 6557950 228160 8868110
PORTSMOUTH WATER LIMITED 105 43 10543
€ ON {POWERGEN) 38 77 33877
PHOND PERFORMANCE LTD 638 60 63860
PRONTO CCFFEE 43200 49503 3008 957 11
PERFORMING RIGHTS SOCIETY 166106 365921 4 55332 987359
COUNTY ESTATE MANAGEMENT (PUBS)LTD 3644 49 3644 49
PUNCH TAVERNS LTD 143203 175028 115396 B8 45485 2074316 113,534 30
RV SMITH LEISURE LTD 6166 6166
RAY HART 50000 500 00
RECAF EQUIPMENT LIMITED 5000 50 00 5000 15000
RECONOMY OAKLEY 78919 2070 809 89
RIX PETROLEUM LIMITED 304 21 39025 694 46
SAXON PAPER T304 7304
S8 MARKETING DESIGN & PRINT 126 60 128 50
SCEPTRE LEISURE SOLUTIONS LTD 12241 100 04 222 43
GAAM SCHULLER & 50NS 60 55 6058
SCOTT BROS (ANGLIA)LTD 102674 936 95 766 22 36095 3090 86
SECOM PLC 14303 14615 28918
SECURITY SCOTLAND LTD 128 39128
SE LEISURE 50 00 8000 10000
SETANTA SPORT 208 00 20800
SHELFCRD ENERGY 33423 - 3423 -
SHELL GAS DIRECT LTD +038 02 103802
SKY BUSINESS DIVISION 1591773 1581773
SMALL BEER LTD 3666 55 684 B4 582 13 402 82 531664
SOUTHERN ELECTRIC 767378 26565 45378 2980484 21,8943 03
SOUTHERN ELECTRIC GAS 49505 559 84 1094 89
SOUTHERN WATER 353 33 - 38333
SQUTH STAFFORUOSHIRE WATER 1501 40 1501 40
STARLIGHT MUSIC 16943 16943 16943 17N 68140
STRATHCLYDE CASH REGISTER SUPP 8014 B0 14
STREAMLINE - #1992 - 12561 21890 198527 - 1884 59 72595
SEVERN TRENT WATER 40520 183846 399250 623816
SWALE SAFE LIMITED - 27 42 27 42
SWALEC 7812 199 98 57814
T&PFRE 1066 05 9200 115805
TCHIBD COFFEE INTERNATIONAL LT 293.25 29025
THAMES WATER UTILITIES LTD 141023 141023 102 35 102.38
THWAITES BREWERY - g278 - 6278
TLT SOLICITQRS - 100050 - 100050
TM BRGWNE LTD 163181 49016 5917 04 768 08 B82r9
TOM BUTLER FLOWER HIRE 17492 5831 58.31 12042 17872
TOTAL ENERGY GAS SUPPLIES - 200368 200366
TOUCHE MULTIMEDIA 63500 £15.00
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS 11960 6110 18070
TRUST INNSLTD 351175 357115
THREE VALLEYS WATER 121 06 12108
UNITED UTIUTIES WATER LIMITED 213293 139440 51073 4038 06
CEP NORTHWEST T/A UTIUTIES DIRECT 109250 1,092.50
VENNERS PLC . 17 38800 480200 1302840 35,216.40
VIKING ELECTRICS LTD 402 50 228965 269215
VODAFONE CONNECT LTD - 500 5500
WALKERS SNACK SERVICESLTD 571438 480539 10,519 77
WATSON REFRIGERATICON 12165 121 95
WAVERLEY GAS & TOOL HIRE 134 55 295 55 1360 104 62 608 32
WEAR INNS 792262 792262
WE ST YORKSHIRE FIRE PROTECTION 141 00 14100
WESSEX WATER 155670 161 86 1718 56
WILKINSON MAINTENANCE LTD 726 22 175.37 Bz n 69 32 1053 02
W J TURNBULL + SONS LIMITED 12420 12145 24565
WOODLEY TOWN COUNCIL 5893 26 5803 26
WOQDWARD FOQDSERVICES 2397 ar4M 350 4
YORKSHIRE COAST COLLEGE 23947 23947
'YORKSHIRE WATER 91056 B43 67 1,754 23 |
Grand Total 5116440 9300025 12657741 528964 71 11456383 914 33060

598 50

000

577 39

3124107

000

144 90

811982

9500

85138

246 92

287 50

10235

23250

1474928

(001)

{169 43)

27 02

361 40

379000

414

(104 967 01) 000
{163922)

1403 00

1B6 60

234278

277306

33848

45870 24

25079

204 60

(21 28)

133 40

{207 15)

61238

68 57

2204 06

1100

4881

13110

226 16

{5000 51}

11000

G900

847127

(314 75)

23329

3 140 46

204 67

7567

000

26926

422555

31340

1053 9%

7558

B 86110

105 43

33877

638 60

957 11

987358

(3 644 49)

113534 3 {113 534 30) 000
6166
50000
150 00
809 85
6594 4§
(73 04)
126 50
222 45
60 55
309086
28918
39128
100 00
208 00
000
108 @@
(150713 000
53169
2194303
1094 89
(363 33)
150140
68140
8014
(725 55)
623618
{27 42)
578 14
115808
29128
10238
{6278}
{1 000 50)
BR27 09
178 72
{2 D03 66}
635 00
1807
(3571 75)
12108
403808
1,092 50
35218 40
2659215
(3500
1051977
121 95
€08.32
792262
141 00
171856
105302
24565
589326
350 3A
239 47
175423

104 667 0%

1591713

468,167 16 (191,13155) (26111786} (1591773)

446 163 46



S2589'0LL 00O
9z 8C.
(cLe)

0z 989
S5 88

€1 258"
LZ 689
69 £p2'L
000

¥8 12T'L
Sz or

L6 89F'92
1z 928
£9E08'L
97 115
99 £06'2
{5z 26)
110

¥€ 66G°LL
{gz pzL)
56 L¥T
26 €21

Z1 B85S
(6O v9L'LL)
{er 0EL)
ooeLs
{6t 666'L)
00 682'y
00 0£0'2
S oLe
69 L2S
(8¢ L1}
vL SEL

6Z 1ES'L
09 252
{ge L02)
16 v82'1
6L 88S'Y
[WA-TA 4rA
0L 2891
00 0£5'9L

ajue|eg sSWi

z sinpaysg

00 0 (g€ L58'e) €t 158

{ec io€°E) €T 288

AUT QN SHD  Wd i1
TiWpe jsod piégd

(L2

20 EPO'VLL 16 ZBG'L 06 62£'82 64 984'2€ L0 G505 I2j0| pUBI)
92 BZL 9Z g¢L HSHIALTIOM
gL € - S.¢ - 1OHAYA0A
02 988 0Z 989 QrismMouL
S5 88 S5 88 LX30N3HL
EL 25E°L £l I5EL JAVHOAOL
42 689 P9 v82 0g 082 £E 6L 00 69 INMOHENL
69 £¥2"1 ELEL ¥L 69Y 20 L2t 08 929 FNY3ELs

- - WYNHOrLS
va 1e2' 9€ 6214 g Z6 1n0s
5¢ 0r Se ov Q3183dWS
L6 8S¥'82 €% 805 zZL8p5'8 L1 209'%L 86 \pi'9 S0LNODIS
12 928 12 928 Y.ANOIVS
£9 £08°) £9€08'L IMHNIOVS
8L L1S QL Ll 00 005 IYWIVAOY
99 £05'2 Of 699 09900'L 99 /28 INOOT33Y
G4 l6 - SL .6 - ALTWVIY
FARYA L10L HOLOWOYY
PE BBS'LL 89420 lZiav's  SPOIL'E 0s3d3dNd
8¢ 021 - 26 72t 84 65 - Zregc - 08AINLId
S6 LbE 8. Z¢ 60zt 80 £81 LOdHOSHd
88 £Z!L ZZ vt 99 66 ANOHdAVd
Zi 855 2} 858 red
s0¥9L'LL - L LZB 02 885'ZL-| AWNAYHIAD
S8 9ZZ'e 10952t 69ZL S8 i - [{e}
Qo ELL [V EA Y2 OMN04HON
6¢ 686 - 6€ 666'L - LODOININ
00 §82'Y D0 G8Z'Y INQILYN
00 0202 000402 80r AW
S¥ 91€ Sp 9lE O8N
59 125 ¥ LT V2 ¥viZ AYQAYN
8E L} - 00 vL 6E L1 €z 15 SOEYIN
P4 GEL i SEl NOANOT
62 LES'L ZT 6L PESLLE B9 90C G0 625'S LNIHdMYT
09 452 09 152 SONI
SE 202 - Lo zy 06 0 - vryor - 3NNQD IM
16 vaL'l PEPLT 99 9es LLEED'L NO1
6} BHS'Y 84 10S L 980y HLIWSNY!
1L 9Zv'T 0 954 LE 049'L T2MIMTIVH
0! 289"t St 99.L 1008 68 £8 1 ) OAVMITH
00 DES'OL GLBYE'E SLBYE'E  0S ZER'S NHOMrM3Na
66 €91 00 119 Wiy - 3010340
0o vie 00 ¥L€ HYdSSOHD
FA 1R 48 28t St £6Y 0l &8 H3I™NOO
00 08 0o 09 aio
€8 ¥9 E9 ¥9 THIUNHD
oF 1Zr'L 6E0L8 L9 €t o LL8 SYQUOIVO
av 988 6S 09v L8 GZY')L S3aLA8
05 PES'C 0SPESE SSINHNG
ar GSb vZ 81 0961z 9 €6 HI4INOTLE
95 e g 12 Y8012 18
9L 618') 91 639'L J3LLiA
SZ 98 SZ 98 INNV.LIYE
o eR=TA 00§21 AHINIYE
52 €621 SL€62 L - NoIXMI3HE
00 612t 005121 0MO3y8
90 08z 46 20} 60 il Y449
08 Svi 08 syt NYWAYYIE
62041 8L 0Lt O¥OHOY3Id
L0 LLYL ¥Z GE LZIyeEl  0StvE DS40MNYE
G6 699 g6 685 ONIMOLNY
5Z 84l sz 8it 1SNIOLNY
9. 9zZ1'9 00 S8 9L P09 YNIIONY
96 A5 86 L5 IHTIHSY
Zielz ZLELE HILYMONY

- - 1GSWY
tE 6L lE 64 AJTWIHY
&Z 621 ge 6zl SNOSYISY

[EJOL JO WNS USR] Jo WNS _ OF JO WNg 0940 WNS (6 JO WNS

18y WUNoooy

BjEQ]

(uopensiupupe u)) PalW] SUU| SHD




Creditor Name

1ST CLASS FIRE PROTECTION LTD
24 FIRE

4 SEASCNS

ABACUS ESTATES LTD

AC SECURITY SYSTEMS

ADLER MANUFACTURING LTD
ADMIRAL TAVERNS { CYGNET) LTD
ADMIRAL TAVERNS{BGIJLTD
ADNAMS PLC

ADT FIRE AND SECURITY PLC
AGAR HYGIENE LTD

DAVE HITCHINS

FAC 51 LIMITED T/A ALL GLASS
AMBISERVE REFRIGERATION LTD
AMBIT MAINTENANCE LTD
AMUSEMENT MACHINE SERVICES
ANGLIAN WATER

THE AQUILA GROUP LTD

AR HOME INSPECTGRS
ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES
AYRSHIRE GLEN LTD

BARCARE SUPREME

BARHOUSE JOINERS & BUILDERS LTD
BARNES (NORWICH) LTD

BAR SERVICE UK LTD
BEECHWOOD ELECTRICAL CONTRALTING
BEER GAS DIRECT

BRITISH GAS BUSINESS 600
BRITISH GAS DIRECT DEBIT

BIFFA WASTE SERVICES LTD

BOB RUDD LEISURE LTD

BOC GASES

BRAKES

BRECKLAND COUNCIL FINANCIAL SE
BRITISH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
BROWNILL BATEMAN

BTROSS & CO

BURTONS BUTCHERS LTD
CAMPBELLS PRIME MEAT LTD
CANNON HYGIENE

CARDIF COUNTY COUNCIL

C B REFRIGERATION LIMITED
CHANTRY CIGITAL

CHARD FM LTD

CHARLES WELLS LIMITED

CHUBB ELECTRONIC SECURITY LTD
CITY GLASS & DOOR SERVICES

C 1 BRICKNALL & COLTD

Address 1

2% HIGHLANDS

MOSSNOCK

16 MARTINS MEADOW

LINDEN CQURT HOUSE

34 MAIN STREET

119/120 BUCKINGHAM AVENUE
PENN HOUSE

SUITE H3

SOLE BAY BREWERY

CASH ALLOCATIONS DEPT
UNIT V CASTLE BUSINESS PARK
1 TELSCOMBE CLIFFS WAY
SUITE 127, 792 WILMSLOW ROAD
21 COMFREY CLOSE

UNIT 16

41A Tharnhill Road

PO BOX1012

POPLAR COURT

PQBOX 720

116 CLEVELAND STREET
KILLOCH FARM

39 RAILWAY STREET

UNIT 51B

97 GLOUCESTER STREET

230 MARKET STREET
BEECHWOOD HOUSE

ST ANNES HOUSE

BRITISH GAS BUSINESS

P O 80X 645

HAWTHORNE HOUSE

PO BOXY 12

PO BOX 222

ELIZABETH HOUSE

TVTE

82 QUEEN STREET

THROPE HOUSE

UNIT 3

BROCKS WAY

MNORTHGATE HOUSE
CONTROLTEAM ROOM 340
TREGARE STREET

BRADLEY ROAD

4 ORBITAL COURT
HAVELOCK STREET

PO BOX 12065

COVENTRY CITY GLASS SERVICES
31 Minton Park

Address 2

OLD COSTESSEY

FIELD END LANE
GISUNGHAM

52 LIVERPOOL STREET
BARRHEAD

SLOUGH

30 HIGH STREET
STEAM MILL BUSINESS CENTRE
SOUTHWOLD
POBOX352

HCCKEY CLOSE
TELSCOMBE CLIFFS
DIDSBURY

RUSHDEN

FARTHING ROAD
Middlestown
SPALDING

77 GOLDEN HILL LANE
IPSWICH
BIRKENHEAD

GALSON

STAFFORD
SUNNYBANK MILLS
NORWICH
DROYLSDEN

64 CROUCHLEY LANE
NORTH STREET
SPINNEYSIDE

HIGH WYCOMBE

BRUNSWICK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
PRIESTLY ROAD

ASHFORD

WALPQLE LOKE

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE
SHEFFIELD

154 FOSTER HILL RCAD
SHIREHILL INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
EAST MANS [ND ESTATE
NORTHGATE WHITE LUND
COUNTY HALL

NEWPORT

TROWBRIDGE

PEEL PARK

BEDFORD

MARATHON HOUSE

46-48 EVERDON ROAD
Patters Lane

Address 3
NORWICH
HOLMBRIDGE
EYE

SALFORD
GLASGOW
BERKSHIRE
RICKMANSWORTH
STEAM MILL STREET
SUFFOLK
MANCHESTER
LOUGHBORQUGH
PEACEHAVEN
MANCHESTER
NORTHANTS
IPSWICH
weakfield

LINCS

LEYLAND
SUFFOLK

WIRRAL
AYRSHIRE

STAFFS

TOWN STREET
NR2 2DY
MANCHESTER
LYMM

RADCUFFE
PENMAN WAY

BUCKS

BRUNSWICK VILLAGE
WORSLEY

KENT

DEREHAM

NEB2 6AA

5120W

BEDFORD

SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX
BROXBURN
MORECAMBE
ATLANTIC WHARF

S WALES

WILTSHIRE

EAST KILBRIDE

MKA4Q 41U
ABERDEEN
COVENTRY

Kiln Farm

Address 4

NORFOLK, NR8 5EA
HOLMFIRTH, HD9 2NH
SUFFOLK, IP23 8HZ
M5 4LT

G78 1RE

SL1 412

HERTS, WD3 1EP
CHESTER, CH3 5AN
IP18 6IW

M16 9XY

LEICESTER, LE11 SGW
EAST SUSSEX, BN10 7DX
M206U)

NN100GL

SUFFOLK, IP1 5AP
WF4 4RU

PE11 1FP

LANCS, PR25 3FF

IP1 905

CH41 3R8

KA4 8NL

5T16 205

FARSLEY, LEEDS, 528 5U)

M43 7AZ

CHESHIRE, WA13 OAT
MANCHESTER, M26 2RN

GROVE PARK, LEICESTER, LE19 152

HP1Z 3WF

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE, NE13 7BA
MANCHESTER, M28 2U5

TN24 BZL

NORFOLK, NR19 1EE

MK41 7TA
CB113AQ

EH52 5NB

LANCS, LA3 3B)
CARDIFF, CF10 4UW
NP19 7AP

BAl4 0QU

G74 SPH

AB15 6WW
CV6 4EF
Milten Keynes, MK1t 3HG



N8 #1.LS "S44v1S ¥3LIX0LIN
H6 ¥ZST "IUIHSHYOA HLUON
9HE 100 "X3553

AND 94|

L¥T 9D "X3S53 ‘MOWNNA
NEE EVT 'SONVT

3@1 0TND ‘AIYHNS

dVE p1SS X3853

10T £EdI

LD9 TENL TAY

IL6 SEW ‘YILSIHINVN
Y3k BIS1

noz 188

VS ST FYIHSHYVYNYT
110 TEYN

446 ZHY 'ATYYNS

140 TZ9N ‘WYHONILLON
DAE BWD 3583

dr TID ‘GYO4SWIIHD
SHO Z£9

IS¥ 068

Z1E 019 X353
XHT THY

MST TIWD
40811940

SHT TZNE 'X3S5NS 15V3 “INYNOBLSYI

QUL ST4D ‘44109vD

D6 E1W "JHIHSIBYNY NOLTIWYH
SO0 88 WYHONIWYIE

dSE T8N

NSL 0TYM

YIS L8

NNF 259

dLv 8TML X3S10aIN
80L SN1'SONIN

A€ MmN

D3IT T9H ‘JYIHSHYOA HLYON
Vv6 T18Y

INO 941

DOE €840

ds9 yQd

914 013 ‘NOANO1
99 ESL

any vZ43

avOd 30ISNCOUS
Y¥3L5VOQavLl
Y3LSIH0D
A044nS

ONIQOY ILIHM
IFNVOIHOW

WVHDNQL
NOQIsve
A0HANS
WVYIHLHON
H18OMSTIVY
FIGEER

NY¥N8NIVIE
3901a1v0D
ATO4HON
ETSTEE]
Hisomang
WVHLIM
TIIMX0Y
MOOSYI9

GHI TDN
SONVIQIN 153M
NCLIHDNOY
AJHHNS TIHOY
X3553

210433207

133415 HOUNHD Wye
W19 HLNOS ‘NATT-A-NVID
153 N1 ISNOHTIH
TIVHLAM
MI04HON
JQISAISHIW

MIZ 19
FHIHSIOANGWVD
MODSVID
S3INIVLS 133815390148 T
NTODONIN

NOGNO1

121951
31V2OUYYH
N3I3aYIAY

noddns
AT1HdYIVD
Qyod4avyd

avoY INIJTTIW
HONOYoaSIadIn
3H1QUV)

MHYd SSINISNB 3QISH00YE
avoy 503l

3NV LH0Od

HIIMSdI

INVI TIVH SAYVYIN

31v153 QNI ONAT ALIHM

133415 JHL

HLNOS INYT SHINIQYYD
SONNINGT 1S AdNg

avOoH NOILVLS
53SNOHA0OM

HLHOJSHOH

¥dvd SSINISNA HLYOMSAVHS 'AVM ¥IDHIW
UNVIINOW Q10

HLINOWYVA L340

TIH 31YDI3Y ¥

avoy viNeng

SAVALSYI TT

5S0HD NOLAOS

J1Y1S3 TYIHLSNANI ¥OINNY
WYHONILLON

TINHNGS

TIH ACOMXYO

1334LS HOIH £5°589
Q¥045WIIHD

UBeYda§2|223

QL1 {3NHNOALSYI) LNTY-13L
GVOd 4410dvD

1N3DS3¥I TTADUY

ANV 3100IW

HIMHON

SNITIH LS

MODSYID

WYHOS

ALYLS3 IVIMLISNONI XY¥d NOLONINTIH
ISMNOH AGHSY

15 1J0HDY3LINIL ST
SNAQYVYD SSOYD LN3YE
50331

INNIAY VIHOLOIA S

1S3M JOYNYISI HLNOS YIE

H2IMSdI

AHvd SSINISNE AT1IHIHIVD
I1¥LSI ONITYHL AvmOun3
J1VISIONIGYHL Advd Y
31¥153 WIHISNANI NOSMVT
HLYOY

ETLINN

SONILIYW Q10 3HL
MOY SYI1ANVYHD

HHY4 SSINISNG NGOAYID LL
JOVTIIA ONIY3LYD JHL
veNaaIn
QLTSNNISY9

WHY3 HONVYIN

LINIOd SINVHD

A¥IMIYS JLYOLSIM
TIW IFHL

35073 NOLSEYIN 02
INVI MOT

LYN0D QOOMLSENH "L LINN
FIALSHYI

A1¥153 013d NOLHOW T
ISNOH NYNLI Y

Z 1NN

ISNOH X3553

JOVLLOD IHL

13341 YINWI1SY3 L2
€21 X009 Od

avOd TIWVH H1VdSINOW E
3SNOH QQOMAYO

31vD 3D4l48

avyOoH g13N00YR 02
1335 ydiyasnop sadern
WINIY AL SINVYG

ASNOH N3a1vH

91NN

Hdv¥d ADOTONHI3L A1Q3H
AV0Y SN3IHJILS 1S TE
133415 NOLHODNYID B9
133¥15 NVHONE 991
133418 X200Qvd ¥S1
av0oY 13IZWO ZE

1430 SNBINYS

3SNOH INAYINY
IONYHOX33KLT

0T 1d3Q

ISNOH 9ND

JdOHSHYOM ONV STHOLS

AYVYd SSINISNE NOQAYID L2
35N0OH IHONYNNOD

3SOTD HOIFILNNOW €

0T LINN

Ov0Y NIAITS LIND

133415 SSOHIWA v9

QL1 53AYIS WINLONT YINYYI O
AL1SNOILNTOS TWIINHIIL JAYISHNI
ASOIONHDIL ISNOH NAlI

Q17T NOLLNIATYG 1534 IDNVINdWOI LHONYNNOD
QILINIT Hyd ANIIDAH

S3NddNS DNINYIID INIIDAH
NOLNYOHL Q¥YMOH

AL AY3IMING ADVE SOOH

QL1 SONOWIIS A4S

DN INIFYD

0B OO MY

SHIAVLADOLS 1D

al13¥NSE1 23LSTNVD

NOILYYIDIY4Iu 89

123410 IDNAOY HLASEOS

TSI

Q3aLINNT NYOLETd

aLixa

QL1 3805137 X3553

QL1 SISV IHLSNANE X3553

52413

NQ3

SNNI 3SI14d¥31N3

G3LInN OXd13

AL damod B S¥D V101

0L SINYLINSNOD ALBSVS TWII1812313
Q11 10YINOI ALVINITD V130

TYLNTY AL SIAVT

Q17 ISNYNILNIVIA DNITAING 3Tva
Q11512Na0kd 3+@

QILIAI $HILSIDIY HSYY WYHININNND
dIHSEINIYVd SSOHD

SSOHD 9 LHVMILS

AAIYD

SALYIDOSSY QYOIMYYD

AYIVO SOIVYD

AN NIAINITH

ALINTOINIISWEYTIY ALNNOD

ASYINI YNOHOD

QL1 S¥IMIYE SHOOD

aLisvo ._,qx:._.«.z 1OVIINOD
$3INDIHLOISIO LIVINGD
a11531143d0Yd NONOD

Q171 NOILNIAIHA 153d 3ONVITdWOD THONYNNOD
Q17 5321AY3S IONYIIdNOD LHONYNNDOD
Q17 5301AY35 5¥9 IONYITNOD LHONYNNOD
Q175321AY35 10VYL IWVIDHIWWOD
Q17102 NOLLYYIDIN43H ONYIIAITD
FONYNILNIVIN NIHILEA TWIDINNOD




JOHN COULSON {BUILDERS} LTD

JOHN MCCORMALCK

JOHN SANDS

KABERRY BUILDING LTD

KENT CATERING SERVICES BROMLEY LIMITED
KESTREL SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD

KILOH KONSTRUCTIONS LTD

KIMBELLS

KNOWSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
LETTS BUILDING CONTRACTS LTD

GREY SIMMONDS MAIDAID LTD

MALTBY

MARK A WALTON

MARSTON'S PLC

MATTHEW CLARK WHOLESALE
MCGOWAN AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING LTD
MCMILLAN GRAHAM PRINTERS LTD
MEDIA THEME

MEGA SUPPLIES LIMITED

AIR LIQUIDE UK UMITED

METROROD

MILLNET FINANCIAL LTD

MILL CONSTRUCTION (EAST ANGLIA) LTD
MMX SYSTEMS

MOORCRQFT DEBT RECOVERY

MURPHY & SONS

NBC BIRD & PEST SOLUTIONS LTD

NICK PHILBIN LTD

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
NORTHERN COMMERCIAL CLEANING SERVICES LTD
NORTHUMBRIA POLICE AUTHORITY
NPOWER {ELECTRICITY)

NTL BUSINESS SERVICES LTD
NORTHUMBRIAN WATER

QUTRIDGE LIMITED

PARK VIEW LANDSCAPE MAINTENANC
PAYPHONE TELECOMS

PEAK WASTE (ASHBOURNE) LTO

PEEKS OF BOURNEMOUTH LTD
PENINSULA BUSINESS SERVICES

PETRON AMUSEMENTS LTD

PHS GROUP PLC

PITNEY BOWES

PLAYTRONICS

POINTER LTD

POPPLESTONE ALLEN

PORTSMOUTH WATER LIMITED

£ ON (POWERGEN)

PHONO PERFORMANCE LTD

INCE STREET

PLUMBING & HEATING

11 FALCON LANE

UNIT3C

UNITT

UNIT 4

UNIT &

POWER HOUSE

MUNICIPAL BUILDINGS

UNIT 17 ASTON ROAD

THE ENGINE SHED

STATION HOUSE

30 TEMPLEGATE DRIVE
MARSTON'S HOUSE
WHITCHURCH LANE

PO POX 422

239 LONDON ROAD
MEDIATHEME HOUSE

25 SILVER WING INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
CREDIT CONTROL

METRO HOUSE

STAPLETON HOUSE

126 BUCKLESHAM ROAD
UNIT1A HAZEL GREEN WORKS
MOOQRCROFT HOUSE

ALPINE STREET

17A MAURICE GAYMER ROAD
THE GLASS BUILDING
REVENUE SERVICES

134 DROYLSDEN ROAD
TREASURER

BANK AND RECONCILIATION TEAM
NTL BUSINESS PAYMENTS
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS CENTRE
PO BOX 206

PARK ROAD

WESLEY HOUSE

WOOD LANE

REID STREET

RIVERSIDE

SALISBURY ROAD

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
PO BOX 42

88A HIGH STREET

FAO D STIRLING

37 STONEY STREET

POBOXS

POBOX123

1 UPPER JAMES STREET

HEATON NORRISE

3 KEDELSTON GREEN
NORTON

OLYMPIA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
BROMLEY BUSINESS CENTRE
COOPERAGE GREEN
400 SWANSTON STREET
HARRISON CLOSE
CHERRYFIELD DRIVE
SILVER BIRCHES BUSINESS PARK
TOP STATION ROAD

18 STONE STREET
HALTON
WOLVERHAMPTON
WHITCHURCH
STGCKPORT

HAZEL GROVE
BROWNLOW STREET
HORATIUS WAY
STATION ROAD
CHURCHILL WAY

29-33 SCRUTTON ST
ISPWICH

62 EDWARDS ROAD

PO BOX 17
OLDBASFORD
ATTLEBOROUGH
CORPORATION STREET
THE GUILDHALL
AUDENSHAW

CIVIC CENTRE
WETHERBY ROAD

PO BOX 4459

PO BOX 300
LOUGHTON

RISHTON

PO BOX 87

KNIVETON
CHRISTCHURCH

NEW BAILEY STREET
HODDESDON
CAERPHILLY

HARLOW
HECKMONDWIKE

65 NORTH WALLACE STREET
THE LACE MARKET
WEST STREET
NOTTINGHAM

LONDON

STOCKPORT
OFFERTON
STOCKTON-ON-TEES
GELDERD LANE
KENT

ROYAL CLARENCE YARD
GLASGOW
KNOWLHILL
KRIBY

ASTON FIELDS
BRACKLEY
GRAVESEND
LEEDS

WV1 4T
BRISTOL
CHESHIRE
STOCKPORT
STAMFORD
CROYODON
COLESHILL
MACCLESFIELD
LONDON
SUFFOLK
BARNET

2 SPRING GARDENS
NOTTINGHAM
NORFOLK
WIGAN

5T GILES SQUARE
MANCHESTER
REGENT STREET
SCARCROFT
WORTHING
DURHAM

ESSEX
BLACKBURN
WAKEFIELD
ASHBOURNE
DORSET
MANCHESTER
HERTS

CF83 1XH

ESSEX

WEST YORKSHIRE
GLASGOW
NOTTINGHAM
HAVANT
NG16HD

WI1F 9DE

CHESHIRE, 5K4 17

STOCKPORT, SK2 5DQ

TS201LS

LEEDS, LS12 6AL

BR2 BNA

GOSPORT, PO12 1AX

G40 4HW

MILTON KEYNES, MKS 8Pa
KNQWSLEY, MERSEYSIDE, L32 1TX
BROMSGROVE, BE0 3EU
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN13 7UG
KENT, DA11 ONH

LS150HZ

8514 0J2

SK2 SwWQ

CHESHIRE, SK7 4HU
PE9 2EL

SURREY, CRO 4RU
BIRMINGHAM, B46 1)Y
CHESHIRE, SK11 6AY
ECZA 4HU

IP3 8TY

HERTS, ENS BAZ
STOCKPORT CHESHIRE, SK1 4A)
NG6 OHGY

NR17 202

WN3 58U
NORTHAMPTON, NN1 1DE
M3458)

GATESHEAD, NEB 1HH
LEEDS, Is14 3hs

BN13 1XP

DH1 5wQ

IG10 1PL

LANCASHIRE, bb1 4ng
WF2 6YS

DERBYSHIRE, de6 1JL
BH23 28T

M3 SPB

EN11 QHU

CM1950DQ
WF16 0A
G4 00T
NG11LS
POS 1LG




oINS

QAL €EQE

NY5 ZTOA

1Z8 PTNL

AT IS

MYT ZHO "WYHYNA 02
MMT 8b59

ASE 0TS

M8 9ND

DAV STIWY “X3553 NOGNINIO HLNOS
Sk LOY

YNZ TAM

SAT 63N 'SINATN NOLTIIW

MAY ZZW

Lsg 980

MMB 6TEN

MIF BNN

YHY ¥E3d MI0JYON
dME TS Q3N
dv5 6TLY ‘AJYUNS
NSZ STUN "H1044ON
ars 60d

HAY EAD

SHZ ZNM 'SONYT
adL ZSm

n3s SN
DXL PSHI
STP Z15 ‘AHTHSWVHONDIONS

dib ATMS

4VLOZIN LN

vz 0v9 ‘MODSYIO
415 84D “AIWYNS

MMZ 98D

ING TING ‘HIHOMYYH
498 SYd ‘NO1539d

M0 6YM 'SDHOM

U8B Z0d ‘SLNVH

Vv8 9T.LN

IMZ $130 "S44v1LS

W¥Z TNN ‘NOLJNVHLHON

10 TYM "JWIHSIHI NOLONIYHYM

3A3

QY0davde
JUIHSNUOA HLHON
LNI2A

JHIHSIHD

A311d19

J0O1S148

53iN

AJHyns
A¥maLLINNr
ONIav3Y
NOLAWVYHHIATOM
LSIM 3LVE NYLIM
HALSIHONYIN

YMT S5YM

SEAVD

ACHON
SLINVHLHON
AN3WITD LS NOLDNIBHIL
L140424vIS
WO0sd3

ONIYYH 15v3
INVAYH
AYLNIADD IVHNI4
W9 TN

NYOIM

S44vls

gas 604

828 179y

NIGONIT

NYIHLOT L53m
5390d 313015

35 NZOM
WOAND
QYOISTTAY
1334915 40048 0%
ATINIA
FYIHSIDAIYBINYD
avoy HLA18
390148 Y3gWVE
D2 L14N
HIIMEIQY]
HLNOWS140d
AJduns

A1NFH1 NO NOLYNE
ISHSH T

133415 HOIFTTVYIANIM 15
nyg'v 29

WYHONIISID

HONOHORHY IS
QYO4HSY

3¢MH

INVI NOILVLS
V3IS1VN
NO1310QIW

HOITTNYYD

FULINID IVIDHIWINGD N0HENHL
IIV3IHL

ANNIAY NYWAIH
133415 QYIHL Y3ddN 6¥T
NION3HLYON
NOLONTHHYM
WYHN3JAvYH
WYHONOWAM
HONOYOADNITIAM

ELVANE R LAY

9%Z X08 Od

avoyd WIFHNTE

153 NI W¥HGNOYH
£1X0390d

OY0H SNILYVIN 15
NOLIWYH

JONI

TIVSTYM

INYAYH

IHOLSONISYE

ANNIAY AHVd HLNOS 440
NOLSONIAN

THH s1138

NOANOT

SINVI LS

avoy 1v.1SHod

SOIANLS 133415 MO0¥E §/T
Qv0Y INOLSA0D TS

A3

AHYd 1dNNYE

LIWWNS NOLTYM
HONOYOBILLY

AYYd S5SINISNG S50YD IDAIHBINOLS
HANJIL

AIS1WIHD

INNIAY ONGCD3S

YOO 18413

LYNOJ 351dN3

modse|n

MOOVIIN SNILUYIN 9T
£5X08 Od

AATA SHLUIAT AQYT
€L X088 0d
BEIX080d

INVId WM IHL
AYM NOQIATD T
Q104 SONVIAYY TT

JLVISI TVIYLSNONI SLEIMIH BZ LINN
QE LINN

AYVd SN NOLONNIYY 009
ISNOH Yvov

1430 3INVNI

av0OY INILLYVIVA VBTE

0S¥ X08 Od

INVAWYH IHLZT

681 X089 0d

133418 X0 T7-61

TUW 3HL'E LIND

JYLINIZ DNISSID0¥d LNIWAVA
3SNCH 08IHJL

ISNOH INTTINIVIN

JYINID INFNAYA

ISNOH 3NYNOBYIHS

133415 SNHNE VT

133U AFYHIWNH T

INYT NIIYD

L1 X08 Od

8009 X08 0Od

AYMSONIA BT

5081 X0804d

AHYd NO1SIS

ANVYLS E-T

LIAYYINAYH 25

ISNOH AYAHOLOIN 9 LINM
3L1INS YOO 15T

ISNOH WODI3S

AUM A3SSIM 9L

SLINN

3I¥1d QN3EN00YS 6ET
JdUOHLSID' 1ITYLS HIAS ‘WYY ATIENLS
AYM NOLNIOd

32¥1d INUAYIWOS T

133415 NOONOT 28

35NCH 331anr

HILYM BNd NOLdWVHLHON
JYLNID SSINISNG ILVYOJUOD
pEEIIE u:mmwm_ 59 08T

0YLNOD SNOSYIS ¢

HILVYM SHIHSAYOA

AD3TI0D L£5V0D FHIHSABOA
S$I20AYISA00OT QYVYMADOM
QILINIT SNOS + TINANYNL I M
G117 IINVNILNIVIAN NOSNIXTHM
YILYM X3553M

NOILDILOYd 3414 JYIHSHABOA 153M
SNNLYYIM

F4IH 1001 7B SV AJTHIAYM
NOILYHIDIYATY NOSLYM

Q171 S3IAYIS AIVNS SHINTVM
Q178214103713 ONIA

21d SYINN3A

120341Q S3LLNILN ¥/1 LSIMHLYON 432
QILININ ¥3LVYM S3ILNILN Q3LINND
SNOLLYIINWWOD HIMOL
YIQIWILINW 2HINOL

321AY3S JYIH ¥3MO0T ¥3NLNE WOL
diTINMOHE WL

ALl S3LAILN Y3 LM SANVHL

17T TVYNOILYNYILENI 334400 O8IHOL
ELIEN R

BERL{14

YILYM LNIHL NH3IAIS

ddNns 3151934 HSYD IOATDHLYYIS
JISNIN LHDNHYAS

¥ILYM FYIHSQYOHVLS HLNOS
SVD DIHY12313 NHIHLNOS

21415313 NYIHLNOS

d17 4338 TIVNS

NOISIAID SSINISNE ANS

@17 S3IDIAYIS WIDNYNIS SNIWIIS
ann 173414 SYO NIHS

1HOdS VINYVLIS

3YNSI131 38

Q11 ANY1LO0JS ALIMNJI3S

14 WOI3S

a1 (vioNy) SO¥a LLODS

SNOS 8 HITINHIS WBYD

QLT SNOLLTIOS JUNSITT IELdIIS
Q3LINM WNI10Y13d XIY

QILINN LNINGINDI A¥23Y

1HYH Avd

QL1 YNSIITHLIWS A Y

QL7 SNYIAVL HONNd

HJOLvmand

AL31205 SIHOIN ONIWYOJY3d
334402 OLNOYd




ANGLIAN WATER

ASHILL FIRE PROTECTICN LTD
VOLKSWAGEN FENANCIAL SERVICES (UK) LTD
AUTO INSTALLATIONS

AUTO WINDSCREENS LTD

BANK OF SCOTLAND EQUIPMENT FINANCE LTD
BEACHCROFT LLP

BERRYMANS LACE MAWER

BIFFA WASTE SERVICES LTD
BRECKLAND COUNCIL

BRENT HIBBERT

BRITANNIA INTERNATIONAL TRAINING & SAFETY
BRITISH TELECOMMUNICATIONS

BT GLOBAL SERVICES

BT CONFERENCING

BURNESS

BYTES DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS LTD
CALCR GAS LTD

THE COMPLETE IMAGE DEPARTMENT
COURIER DIRECT

DIRECT DEBIT LTO

RBS INVOICE FINANCE LIMITED
FREEWAY COMMERCE LTD
HALLIWELLS LLP

AN SMITH {STATIONERS) LTD
LOGISTICS FOR BUSINESS

KIMBELLS

KINGS

LAWPRINT & STATIONERY LTD
LONDON TOWN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
MAYDAY

MARK SUMPTER GLAZING (MSG) LTD
MY JOB GROUP

NATION 1

NINE TELECOM

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

P & ) CLEANING SERVICES

REWARD TELECOMS LTD

PHS GROUP LTD

PURE RESQURCING SOLUTIONS LTD
REEL CONTROLLTD

ROYAL MAIL GROUP LTD

ADT

SALON D'AFFAIRES LTD

SICON LYD

5 M PEST CONTROL SERVICES UMITED
SQUTHERN ELECTRIC

STREAMLINE

T M BROWNE

CUSTOMER SERVICES

15 LEWIS CLOSE
BRUNSWICK COURT

57 ORCHARD WAY
BITANNIA HOUSE
CAPITAL HOUSE
ADMINISTRTION CENTRE
KING'S HOUSE

HEAD OFFICE

ELIZABETH HOUSE

THE FARMHOUSE
WYMONDHAM BUSINESS PARK
TVTE

PP M30422

PP M3042X

S0 LOTHIAN ROAD

3 MEADOWBROOK
ATHENA DRIVE

PQ BOX 189

UNIT 98

CTOWER

SMITH HOUSE

CARRIAGE HOUSE
CREDIT CONTROL

205 GREAT BRIDGE STREET
15 WOODLAND RISE
POWER HOUSE
ATLANTIC HOUSE

121 BARFILIAN DRIVE

TECHNOLOGY HOUSE

UNIT 47

2 WARDSEND ROAD

144 WEST REGENT STREET
MARLBRIDGE HDUSE

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL
108 COLEBURN ROAD

WESLEY HOUSE

WESTERN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
THE WORKSPACE PIONEER COURT
WOQODLANDS, DRAYCOTT CLIFF
PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE
NORTH PARK

EDGEFIELD HOUSE

SICON LIMITED

47 NEW ROAD

PO BOX 514

GATESHEAD CARD CENTRE
UNIT3

PO BOX 770

ASHILL

YEOMANS DRIVE
FeSTIVAL SQUARE
STORFORTH LANE
QUEENS PARK ROAD
PORTWALL PLACE

42 KING STREET WET
CORONATION ROAD
WALPOLE LOKE

NEW BUCKINGHAM ROAD
CHESTNUT DRIVE
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE
COLINDALE HOUSE
COLINDALE HOUSE
FESTIVAL SQUARE
MAXWELL WAY
TACHBROOK PARK
WYMONDHAM

EAST PARK TRADKING ESTATE
ST GEORGES SQUARE

PQ BOX 50, ELMWOQD AVENUE
WALNUT TREE CLOSE

3 HARDMAN SCIUARE
WEST BROMWICH
SILKSTONE COMMON
HARRISON CLOSE

OQAKLEY ROAD

GLASGOW

6 RHOMBUS PARK

GOLDS NURSERIES BUSINESS PARK
SHEFFIELD

GLASGOW

ENTERPRISE WAY

COUNTY HALL

LAKENHAM

P O BOX 87

CAERPHILLY

CHIVERS WAY

DRAYCOTT IN THE CLAY

FREEPOST NAT 15921, PAPYRUS ROAD
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE

4 CHAPEL CLOSE

ITECH HOUSE

IXWORTH

BASINGSTOKE

P O BOX 27 VICTORY HOUSE

THE MILL

LINCOLN
THETFORD
BLAKELANDS
NORFOLK
CHESTERFIELD
HANDBRIDGE
PORTWALL LANE
MANCHESTER
CRESSEX
DEREHAM
BANHAM

QFF SUTON LANE
NES2 6AA

THE HYDE

THE HYDE
EDINBURGH
CRAWLEY
WARWICK
NORFLOK
GORDON ROAD
NEW MALDEN
FELTHAM
GUILDFORD
SPINNINGFIELDS
B700D]
BARNSLEY
KNOWLHILL
SOUTHAMPTON
G52 18D

DIAMOND ROAD
ELSENHAM

S6 1RQ

G2 2RQ
EADEMBRIDGE, KENT
NORWICH

NORWICH
WAKEFELD

CF83 1XH

VISICN PARK HISTON
ASHBOURNE
WERRINGTON

NE13 9AA
ETCHINGHILL
LAMDIN ROAD

BURY ST EDMUNDS
RG218WS

FIFTH AVENUE
MARKET LANE

LNS 7WX

NORFOLK

MILTON KEYNES, MK14 5LR
NR18 ONY
DERBYSHIRE
CHESTER, CHB88 3AN
BRISTOL

M3 2NV

HIGH WYCOMBE
NORFOLK

NORFOLK
WYMONDHAM

LONDON

LONDON

EH3 9W)

WEST SUSSEX
CV346RL

NR18 SWwW

BRISTOL, BSS 7DR
SURREY, KT3 4HG
MIDDLESEX, TW13 7QD
SURREY, GU1 4TX
MANCHESTER, M3 3EB

S754RpP
MILTQON KEYNES, MK5 BPA
SO16 4iL

NORWICH, NRG 6NN
ESSEX, CM22 6JX

TNB BHF
NR12UG
NR12NZ
WF2 6YS

CAMBRIDGE, CB24 9PT
DERBYSHIRE, DE6 5GZ
PETERBORCUGH, PE4 SBR

CT1B8 8NB
BURY ST EDMUNDS, IP32 6NU
SUFFOLK, 1P31 2EN

GATESHEAD, NES 1HJ
TERRINGTON ST CLEMENT KINGS LYNN, PE34 4HR




pECY 1J00338

HNE TYE A9|wolg
JAT 6THN ¥|0HON
sdu) ieH

N9 7S PIBIHISYD

fLZ 05
9Dg 9148 'weyduiwig
I5% 2TNE ‘Buiyrom

vas .82

GHI LT1A

YT EUN
B968TYN
INE ETNE

INE EING
NST SAH
48 Zs1

0SS WZJ3 uapuo)

Xo 8w

O W

05 9TML X353)ppIN
Are 11V S1BH

T TIND Xas553

3Q7 TdI Yamsd)

NET TvM

X19 #TUN

HY0 8TUN

Lz 0Ls

BUE TNY

981 TISM ‘dJIyspiojers
D86 6TON “anysweyduion

OV BTYN “WYHONOIWAM
VS0 v1ve

8vL TEd| 'SONNINGS 1S Adng
488 SHN N10IHON

3rT TWD plojswiayd

U3 2N
A81 zg2 a9puquie)
3503 j[amyI015
Wweyasag

ASNOH ewuBLg
Janos|og

v 9 weySuiwng
Aa|suieg

peoy Amyjdey 58 - £8
peoy uojduilieg
4H8 ZNH
anysadpuque)
MIO TAS

Uv6 TING

Ni6 182

Aasng

NILNEM

QL XTMS

A[OHON

A0HON

Buyuom,

JZE 6ENL

Buyuom,

Ii"H

spag]

NVE 8BHD

snang Aingsusq T
uojiwen

UOYIWEH
sawey | -uo-Angung
SUEQIY IS
plojsways

peoy |jassny

vy Buinepm

uoppo
WEYPUOWAM
Aa|suleg

paOJIOY

yoouue?)
BSNOLPOOA P|atisUBK
XXT HND9

INEZ 151

‘ LAREIER]IY
4S9 Tld

FHIHSLTIIM

AVM NYALSYI 62
HOIMYON

Pans ayng
MNY 0140 Yipsed

87 %08 Od

1995 uaday v

DIUI AD

a7 #jodjlem

10014 pIg

BUE JOIIXQ

5%080d

£9 X089 Od

aJenbg jjeqo] SJI0OYJ Yi6 - B
asno afpug uojduLing
fInH

weyos

aJjyseoue joodyoe|g
Buiyuom,

afpugwe)

wosdy

uopuo|

uopuo

YIIMION

WEYPUOWAM

v x08 Od

B3S UO |pyxag

Tt x0g Od

peoy ydno|) 007

19905 afi0en D 7
Jasay)

8snoy Angsijes

peoy as|ydad |

PEOY @3jydea 1

peoy Yuomuep

123415 513134 1S

j83115 ang

2SNOH UOYRID

198115 SpUelAY 17

ueld yunyy gz

192035 [|amaphg 7

£9 %08 Od

peoy urey

peoy 3jolssag

31e153 [eLIsSNpu| dUET N PIO
WVHLIM

$Q3aN

AYAM QHCA d1IHd
S3IWVYHL NOdN NOLSDNP
A3NAvHE HLYON

1430 939037 531vS
avoy AN

4B 3IND

ileH Awuno)

upn>as $J1J5Vag P UONEXE] |BI07)
asnoK ePpue

532JN0S2Y J0 JOIRNQ

asnoH yiagqez|y

saley ssauisng

adpo7 poomuays

{s31j9u3g 13 Senuasvy) JuawLeda 5921N05aY
Auadoag 1 adueuly Jo 1033a1¢) dAINIINZ YL,
82110 s3udwied Auepunpay
AJUBAIDSU) pue JuBwalICUT "UaWaleue 1930
LET %08 Od

HN0) 213WaA0IY ‘aue |eday

wedsig ade|d BupimeH 1nos uimieg g
S£5t X08 Od

peoy ausnogind 0§

139435 1523 09

laans Jjeg 55

TVE|d JOUBASOID) §r

19015 Juiy saddn €

BAIQ INUSIYD YR SSRUISNE WEBYPUDWAM
BSNOH UIBYINOS

09 xog Od

FSNOH UIBYINOS

asnoH a8pug

8009 X018 Od

yInos asnoy jjeydaneyn ool Yy
AJA0d3Y UoUIL NSY 0/2

&1e9 uopuelg

S]1BH) uopueiqy

JLWING Ay

BIURD JIALD

1B 1A

Buipy 159/ 110074 15T

€1 %079 0d

LU | UBMS 3y L

peay suaanp

UOISIAI] UDITEXE] 7R 511j3Udg

" lleH umoy

87 X0 Od ‘2233 M)

Aem||IIN 1T 1014

OVOY INIWYIVD T6

JUVNOS Nyvd v

ISNCH LNIJWLNIOddY

avoy NOONO1 SPT

HSHYINQOOM S

S3NddNS 121340 YINVYHLSZIAO
JULNID SSINISNE NOSHIONIH

|Punog yanosog paogswiayd

N0 Alunc yipied

[12UNRG7Y 121351 ASEYD YIoULR)
punc) Ang adpuquie)

Azwo.g

[15UNBY 1DUISIA pueppPa.g

[19UR02 131.15t] uejodonBY pIojpelg
|PURGD) Y21ISIQ JBA0S|0F

Jauno? Ay weyduiwng

1auno) ydnosog ueynjodonay Aa|suieg
321A195 Aduaajosu| ayL

SWI0ISND 7 BNURATY IH

£ 5321UBS IPBIY 30ISIM

$3IAI55 AIpUNE] UoSpNY

suonnjog ABsau3 ssauisng

2SN 10Y SYUd

Auedwoy) 191epn 98pLIqUED

P HIpaId wniwalg

411008 ©/3 |2113) YUON piequo]
p17 dnoug saoiaieg 1yl@ung
shinquanQ

Ayages pue Juinier] |eUoIEUIRIU| BIUBYILG
paliwIy S32AIBG JBIEM LIBYINOS
|12UN0Y LASIT J3YjoY

PaJWIN SBDIAIBS JAJBAA UIBYINDS

P11 1amodn

J1auno) Ay spaa

pueIo0s Jo jueg

FIUBUIY 1955y DI15AUL

[IUNOD BAYSYIBURT YINOS

112UN0D BNYSYIBUET YINOS

21d Ajungas g a4 1 Qv

19UNOT ¥HNSIY 1§ AT Sueqly 1S
PUNO) YBnosog plojswiayd

[1UN0) YENoJ0g Ynmsd)

DUNno3y yBnoiog uoiBuiiem

JI3UNGY HJOLON YINGS

[12UN02 040N YINOS

12uno) ydnousog uenjodosnay Asjsuleg
Hupraaei jo ySnolog uopuoy

|I2UnoD ASEYD Y20UUED

pauwn g pue udisag Bunayen g s
T1344vH SHIN

SOYYMOT HOONL

SWODF1IL Hd ¥

aLT HIN) $3MATA SHILTOM

Q17T HILYdS30 3901H8MOYL
X3ONIYL

QL7 S3AVH GO0L




Cheshire East Council

Colchester Boraugh Council
Dancaster Metropalitan Borough Counci!
East Staffardshire Borough Council
Great Yarmouth Borough Council
Halton Borough Council

Ipswich Barough Council

Kirkless Council

Knowsley Metropalitan Barough Council
Leeds City Council

Lewes District Council

Liverpool City Council

London Boreugh of Havering

London Boreugh of Waltham Ferest
Manchester City Council

New Forest District Council

Morth East Lincolnshire Council
Northampton Berough Council
Norwich City Council

Nottingham City Council

Nuneaton & Bedwaorth Borough Council
Partsmouth City Council

Redditch Berough Council

Reigate & Banstead Borough Councll
Rother District Council

Rotherham Metropolitan Berough Council
Sheffield City Council

Shropshire Council

Sohhull Metropolitan Borough Council
South Lanarkshire Council

South Norfalk Council

South Somerset District Council

Sauth Tyneside Council

St Albans District Councll

St Helens Councit

5t Helens Council

Stockton on Tees Borough Council
Suffolk Coastal Erstrict Caunci)
Swinden Borough Council

Tendring District Counail

Warrington Borough Council
Waveney District Council

Wirral Borough Council

Woking Borough Council

Daniefle Blomfield

Christopher Kenney

Chris Lyne

Rebecca Whiting

Amita Dickinsan

Finance Service

Resource Management
Financial Services

Revenues Billing Section
Town Hall

Business Rates Section

The Business Rate Office
Revenues & Benefits Service
Business Rates Section

PO Box 60

Local Taxation Section

PO Box 2012

Revenue Services

Revenues & Benefits Service
Business Rates Service
Appletree Court

Finance Department

Head of Revenues & Benefits
City Hall

The Guidhall

Finance & Procurement
Civic Offices

Business Rates Section
Town Hall

PO Box 60

Financial Services
Corporate Resaurces
Revenues & Benefits
Income and Awards
Non-Domestic Rates
Revenue Services

PO Box 3298

Central Adrmin Unit (R&R)
Chief Fnance Officer
Revenues & Benefits Section
Business Rates Office
Taxation Division

Business Rates Team
Finance

88-90 Pier Avenue
Revenues & Benefits Service
Revenues and Benefits
Business Rates Section

Civic Offices

Meadowcroft

82 Lucas Avenue

6 Queens Gardens

10 Cannon Leys

14 Alverstone Road

PO Box 39

PC Box 886
Colonnades House
Town Hal!

Hall Plain

Catalyst House
Grafton House
Business Rates
Municipal Bulldings
Leeds LS2 BJR

PO Box 128
Liverpool L69 2DX
Town Hall

PQ Box 856

PO Box 466
Beaulieu Road
Cie Offices

The Guidhall
Norwich NR2 1NH
Burton Street
Town Hatl
Guildhall Square
Town Hall
Castlefield Road
Bexhill on-Sea
Cwic Building

PO Box 1310

PQ Box 4749

PO Box 1761
Brandon Gate
Swan Lane

The Council Offices
Town Hall & Ciwic Gffices
District Council Offices
uincoln House
Lincoln House

PO Box 410
Melton Hill

Civic Offices
Clacton-on-Sea
PO Box 5

PO Box 96

PO Box 2
Gloucester Square
Margretting Road
Chelmsford

Harne Bay
Chelmsferd

Milton

Townhall

High Street

Duke Strest

Burtan upon Trent
Great Yarmouth
Catalyst Trade Park
15-17 Russell Road
Selectapost 4
Cherryfield Dewve

Lewes BN7 906

Main Road

London E17 9PN
Manchester M16 6AT
Lyndhurst

Knoll Street

St Giles Square

Nottingham NG1 4BT
Coton Road
Portsmouth PO1 2AL
Alcester Street
Rergate

East Sussex TN39 3ZF
Walker Place

Town Hall
Shrewshury 5¥1 9GH
Council House

1 Leechlee Road
Long Stratton
Brympton Way
South Shields NE33 2RL
Civic Centee
Corporation Street
Corporatign Street
Kingsway House
Woodbridge

Euchd Street

Essex CO15 1TN

New Town House
Lowestoft

Municpal Building
Woking GU21 6YL
Writtle

Essex

Kent

Essex

Portsmouth

Macclesfield SK10 1HR
Colchester CO1 1FP
Doncaster DN1 1ER
Staffordshire DE14 2EB
Norfofk NR30 20F
Sankey Street

Ipswich 1P1 2DE

Cwic Centre 1

Kirkby 132 17X

Romford RM1 3BB

Hampshire 5043 7PA
Cleetharpes DN35 BLN
Northampton NN1 1DE

Nuneaton CV11 S5AA

Redditch B98 BAH
Surrey RH2 OSH

Rotherham 565 1UF
Sheffield 51 1UY

Solihull B91 9RR
Hamilton ML3 OX)
Norwich NR15 2XE
Yeowl

St Peter's Street

St Helens WA10 1UQ
St Helens WA10 1UQ
Wast Precinct
Suffolk IP12 1AU
Swindan SN1 2IH

Buttermarket Street
Suffolk NR3Z 1HW
Claveland Street

Chelmsford, Essex
CM2 DWW

CTG6 585

CM2 8PD

Hants, PO4 8RR




901 979

SIE EYN JICHON
WYT ¥2d1 AIOPON
5QT TNS HYsyjim
e 107 ‘%8553

Wn8 +Z3a

HIE 19D 'squwed

HYt £07) 'Xas53 Jaisayna)
DNZ INN 'slueyuon
TINZ TNN ‘siuequen
X0 €95 ‘Weysayloy
neg £79Y

V86 YZOY ‘SueH
DA6 YZOY ‘swuen
Hd6 FZ9Y

AVE £ZOY "siuey
1OF ZON

1HZ EON

307 89N

MOT 8ON

DIZ 89N

Qqrt svos ‘siuey
NAT SPOS ‘sWeH

149 S¥0S ‘sluey
MQT SpOS ‘vosduweyinog
NAT $POS ‘sUeH
NET 9p0S ‘sluey
WST §pQS ‘siuey
DdJE SPOS ‘swey
MXT SFOS Sluey
aa1 s+0s ‘As|mey
410 £95 ‘2AYSHIDA
Q19 £0d ‘suen

1¥8 ZOd "svey

XV'S £0d 'siued
MEZ SOd

A48 ¥0d

MT8 #Od ‘yinowsiiog
HNO TOd

NdB $0d "siuey

QH9 £0d

Heysqry
YImIonN
plopayl
uapuImg

1915342j07)
anysiqiag
a3puque
pu3 qruys
uojdweyuoy
uoldweyuoy
3005WINYyL
sjuey
joisduiseg
aoisfuiseg

ay01s3u)seg
weyduien
uoye)
wey3unjon
weyduilloN
SHON
vopdweyinos
uwoldweyinos
uoldweyinog
Agjme 4
uoldweyinos
uoydweyinog
uodweyinos
uoldwey yInos
uoydweyinos
BJENDS Y|
weyJayloy
YINOWSLoY
YINowsyog
YINOWISLIDg
sjueH

SuEH
BASYINOS
SWUEH
YInowsiaod
s1ugH

Pensydiq 1L
aue eiydjape|iyd 811
1205 HeH 2IYm £
peOY UDNEIS 1/
19805 gy £8
Aqiag

aue sweyp|o)
peey pu3 qniys
alenbg syuafay ¢
auenbs sjualay ¢
peoy uolydnon
ojosduiseg

z Aajdod

hajdod

seH

z hajdod
uouIBug

PEOY UCULIBA
UO1e|[OAN
LOLE(|CA
uolelom

Aaimey ‘asenbs ayy
Aojmeq

ayAy

peoy noysied
Aajmed

0ys|ed

Aa|med

Y1AH

Plpeg

UnoYj 8)aysy
2005ULNYL
3wdo3
pU3yUON
Joudon
YINDWISHOY
Winowsyog

duet azng
yInowsuog
Ea54yInos
JINOWSog

4d TTA premp3 Bury 0/0
adlog 3yl o/

pean s3uny O/

de] suasnD 0f3

sy AJpunog 9/
peoy uopuai 508
youelg AJRWasoy (/2

H d 3nog Jayiea O/
H d umog 0 88p3 0/
H d umo} JO 23p3 0/
|330H @o0osuIny] O/
B3ua] AIRQRPUIM T /2
350|7) UOISUBDSY (Ot
asoy Julumoug £5

peoy puejije] pe

3500 BLUIPEIN ¥

19305 AusH OFE
SUBPIEG ISINLUIYI0IE T
peoY ||2M3 81

auey pieApoom BY
SO YINOWUON ST
uod|e4 0/

adp3 335104 pg

3ALQ WeqoH Tr

ELTIER

adp3 152104 62

3SO[D UBISUEL pr

98p3 150404 0E
s W3 /€

86|d AB|SBAIM B2
13l

arenbg a8uelg mot £
3NUIAY B3IV0dES 6T
peoy Sinag 82

anuaAy |BpudY Tt
1n0S peEOY BLOWIA YEOT
peoy uoisny g

adejA Wapnls auolsyue] 503
pecy mnajjeg SOT

peoy UONIN ZyT

BADJG) BULEIN 7T

udpMog 12N
weyjuess) ssag
UMy sy astuaq
sajo0g Jpa)
Buipoom ue)
Apoomung Aadei}
UQSULO[ UIAY
umolg uyor

JOlI SapadJay
3uoyy pineq
AIpuug Apuepy
19ymey|eg Aaded ),
3817 158uJ3 pjeuiday
Asjie4 suuezng
uenouog AyaN
sJajing auepy
uapssen Apusp
jireqa uet
y3noje3 alraquny
Ae|g uosIay oI
aye|g asuag
UoINH udiey
19153 B][3YIIIN
31pIng maIpUY Sawef
ydiaspuag auveor
SN BIqaQ
Siiay Japuuaf
uonny sawer Ayijowi|
uohno) yeses
weuAg auueag
Jaeg [bayd
uolulfjip uesr
uosdiuoy] Alaaag
nys Ipey
uDSJERd DLIAJEA
Ayiayog,0 epaug
SSKIOJA BULQES
Y2uhy eUOIY
uonINY Jauer
uonnH Auiay
uyolrg Auoy




